# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: November 8, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable

**CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:** 

Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer, (915) 212-1845

Claudia A. Garcia, Interim Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-

1218

**DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:** 7

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7. Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

**SUBGOAL:** 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting

the quality of life

#### SUBJECT:

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2022-0403 Padilla Street Reconstruction to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. for an estimated total amount of \$3,007,588.00.

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

The project scope consists of reconstructing Padilla Dr. from Playa Drain to Zaragoza Rd. Construction improvements include the demolition of concrete, asphaltic pavement, curb, hardscape, landscaping, sanitary sewer improvements, adjustment to existing vehicular gates, and upgrade of existing street signage.

#### **SELECTION SUMMARY:**

Solicitation was advertised on April 26, 2022 and May 3, 2022. The solicitation was posted on City website on April 26, 2022. The email (Purmail) notification was sent out on April 28, 2022. There were a total fifty-two (52) viewers online; five (5) proposals were received; All being from local suppliers.

#### **CONTRACT VARIANCE:**

N/A

#### **PROTEST**

A protest received for this requirement. It has been resolved and closed.

#### PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

#### AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Amount: \$3.007.588.00

Funding Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure and El Paso Water Utilities Funding

Account: 190-4740-580270-28900-PCP20ST006 190-4970-580270-38230-PCP20ST006

# 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? <u>X</u> YES <u>N</u>O

### COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (Competitive Sealed Proposal)

### 

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **November 8, 2022** 

#### STRATEGIC GOAL 7 - Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life.

#### **Award Summary:**

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2022-0403 Padilla Street Reconstruction to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. for an estimated total amount of \$3,007,588.00. The project scope consists of reconstructing Padilla Dr. from Playa Drain to Zaragoza Rd. Construction improvements include the demolition of concrete, asphaltic pavement, curb, hardscape, landscaping, sanitary sewer improvements, adjustment to existing vehicular gates, and upgrade of existing street signage.

Department: Capital Improvement

Award to: ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC.

El Paso, TX

Item(s): Base Bid I and Deductive Alternate 1, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III

Initial Term: 300 Consecutive Calendar Days

Base Bid I and

Deductive Alternate 1: \$2,069,321.40
Base Bid II: \$466,619.60
Base Bid III: \$471,647.00
Total Estimated Award: \$3,007,588.00

Funding Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure and El Paso Water Utilities Funding

Accounts: 190-4740-580270-28900-PCP20ST006 190-4970-580270-38230-PCP20ST006

District(s): 7

This is a Competitive Sealed Proposal, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. the highest ranked offeror.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

#### COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF EL PASO EL PASO. TEXAS

The undersigned having familiarized themselves with the local conditions affecting the cost of work and with the Contract documents consisting of Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Proposers, General Conditions, the Contractor's Bid, Special Bid Conditions, Applicable Wage Rates, the Contract Form, plans, specifications, drawings, and addenda on file in the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department of the City of El Paso, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide, furnish and install all the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services, and to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the

#### Padilla Street Reconstruction

Solicitation No. 2022-0403

within the specified limits and in accordance with the plans, including Addenda numbers

| AMENDMENT | DATED     | AMENDMENT | DATED | AMENDMENT | DATED | AMENDMENT DATED |
|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------|-----------|-------|-----------------|
| A001      | 5/18/2022 | A002      |       | A003      |       | A004            |
| A005      |           | A006      |       | A007      |       | A008            |

# ONLY ONE OFFEROR MAY BE AWARDED THIS CONTRACT PURSUANT TO THIS PROPOSAL.

For this solicitation, the price portion of the evaluation will be determined based on the Sum Total of Base Bid I, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III. If funding is available, Additive Alternates will be awarded in the following priority order; Deductive Alternate 1, Deductive Alternate 2, Deductive Alternate 3, and Deductive Alternate 4.

<u>NOTE:</u> The quantities shown in the unit price schedule are ESTIMATES ONLY. They are shown here only for the purpose of comparing proposals as an expected total expenditure. The City, at its sole discretion, will direct exactly how many actual units will be placed, and will pay for only those units that are ordered and accepted. No payments will be made regarding the estimated quantities, they are estimates only.

Estimates are minimums, but not guaranteed minimums, and the contract cost can increase so long as the unit costs remain the same and the increased funds are appropriated in the budget.

Line item entries shall prevail over sum total entries. When discrepancies exist between unit prices and corresponding extended prices, unit prices shall prevail. EACH PROPOSAL MUST BE SUBMITTED ON THE PRESCRIBED FORM AND all blank spaces on the proposal form for proposal prices must be filled in, in ink or typewritten. FAILURE TO FILL IN ALL BLANK SPACES SHALL CAUSE THE PROPOSAL TO BE DEEMED NOT RESPONSIVE AND PROPOSAL WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE HIGHEST RANKED OFFEROR.

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Const                 | ruction, Inc. |                                 |  |
|--|---------------|---------------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:                     | Jr            | PRINT NAME: <u>Joaquin Royo</u> |  |
| Negotiated Pricing                       |               |                                 |  |
| Proposal - Padilla Street Reconstruction | I-C-a-1       | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17         |  |

Previous Versions Obsolete

Solicitation No. 2022-0403

### BASE BID I - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 1.          | 1                     | LS   | EARTHWORK OPERATIONS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                    | \$130,967.00   | \$ 130,967.00   |
| 2.          | 3,805                 | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS               | \$ 16.00   | \$ <u>60,880.00</u>   |
| 3.          | 8,900                 | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ 4.20  | \$ <u>37,380.00</u>   |
| 4.          | 600                   | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF<br>EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREAS AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ 12.00   | \$ 7,200.00   |
| 5.          | 33                    | SY   | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING<br>ROCK MULCH AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS        | \$ 27.40   | \$ 904.20   |
| 6.          | 4,285                 | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF<br>EXISTING CURB AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS             | \$ <u>5.60</u>   | \$ <u>23,996.0</u> 0  |
| 7.          | 55                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>GUARDRAIL AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS     | \$ 29.20   | \$ 1,606.00   |
| 8.          | 66                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 18-<br>IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS       | \$ <u>38.90</u>  | \$ <u>2,567.40</u>  |
| 9.          | 66                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 48-<br>IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS       | <u>\$41.90</u>   | <u>\$ 2,765.40</u>  |
| 10.         | 1                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>JUNCTION BOX AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS     | \$ <u>1,875.0</u> 0  | \$ 1,875.00   |
| 11.         | 7                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>INLET AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS            | \$ <u>1,181.00</u>   | \$ 8,767.00   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Constr | uction, Inc. |                          |
|---------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:      |              | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |
| Negotiated Pricing        | 1002         | Ol. Farra - Bay 4/4/47   |

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 12.         | 25                    | EA   | REMOVAL, RELOCATE AND REINSTALL<br>(UPGRADE IF NECESSARY) OF EXISTING<br>SIGNAGE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS | \$ <u>1,181.00</u>   | \$ 29,525.00  |
| 13.         | 2                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>BOLLARDS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                                     | \$ <u>139.00</u>   | \$ 278.00   |
| 14.         | 1                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING BUS<br>SHELTER AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                   | \$ <u>1,389.00</u>   | <u>\$ 1,389.00</u>  |
| 15.         | 7,080                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-IN HMAC AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$_19.00_  | \$ 134,520.00   |
| 16.         | 8,270                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-IN BASE COURSE<br>AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$_13.00   | \$ <u>107,510.0</u> 0   |
| 17.         | 9,490                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL PAVEMENT<br>SUBGRADE PREPARATION AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                             | \$ 3.00  | \$ 28,470.00  |
| 18.         | 335                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL  8" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON (BUS PAD) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$ <u>136.00</u>   | \$ <u>45,560.00</u>   |
| 19.         | 185                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON (BUS APPROACH PAD) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS           | \$ 119.00  | \$ 22,015.00  |
| 20.         | 3,708                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" STANDARD CURB & GUTTER AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                       | \$ <u>15.00</u>  | \$ 55,620.00  |
| 21.         | 2,200                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" THICK CONCRETE<br>SIDEWALK AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                | \$ 40.00   | \$ 88,000.00  |
| 22.         | 788                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TYPE I AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                               | \$ 85.00   | \$ 66,980.00  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construction          | on, Ing. |                                 |
|--|----------|---------------------------------|
| -  |          |                                 |
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:                     |          | PRINT NAME: <u>Joaquin Royo</u> |
| Negotiated Pricing                       |          |                                 |
| Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction | I-C-a-3  | CI - Form - Rev. 4/1/17         |

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 23.         | 286                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TYPE II AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$85.00  | \$ 24,310.00  |
| 24.         | 6                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE A) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 1,578.00  | \$ 9,168.00   |
| 25.         | 5                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE B) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 2,723.00  | \$ <u>11,115.00</u>   |
| 26.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE C) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>2,362.0</u> 0  | \$ 2,362.00   |
| 27.         | 2                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE D) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>1,945.0</u> 0  | \$ 3,890.00   |
| 28.         | 10                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CITY MONUMENT AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>1,459.0</u> 0  | \$ 14,590.00  |
| 29.         | 36                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARD<br>FENCE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$ 278.00  | \$ 10,008.00  |
| 30.         | 2,350                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED<br>PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, DOUBLE,<br>YELLOW, 4-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$_4.00_   | \$ 9,400.00   |
| 31.         | 2,010                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 4-INCH, PROFILE, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS          | \$ 6.00  | \$ <u>12,060.0</u> 0  |
| 32.         | 140                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 24-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                  | \$ 10.00   | \$1,400.00  |
| 33.         | 26                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, SHARROWS SYMBOL) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                 | \$ <u>417.00</u>   | \$ 10,842.00  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Constructio                              | n, Inc. |                          |  |
|---|---------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:  |         | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction | I-C-a-4 | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17  |  |

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|
| 34.         | 160                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED<br>CURB PAINT (YELLOW, 6-INCH) AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                              | \$_6.00  | <u>\$_960.00</u>  |
| 35.         | 96                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, 16-INCH CROSSWALK) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$ 12,00   | \$ 1,152.00   |
| 36.         | 12                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, YIELD TRIANGLE) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS               | \$ 92.00   | \$ 1,104.00   |
| 37.         | 1                     | LS   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 4- INCH, SOLID) (PLAYA DRAIN) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ <u>3,889.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>3,889.00</u>  |
| 38.         | 36                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW REFLECTORIZED TYPE II BUTTONS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ 21.00   | \$ <u>756.00</u>  |
| 39.         | 17                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW STREET SIGN<br>AND POST AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 1,119.00  | \$ 19,023.00  |
| 40.         | 10,900                | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MESA RED 1-1/2"<br>ROCK MULCH (3-INCH DEPTH; WEED<br>FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS              | <u>\$ 2.20</u>   | <u>\$ 23,980.00</u>   |
| 41.         | 5,300                 | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 3-INCH TO 6-INCH COBBLESTONE ROCK MULCH (6-INCH DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS          | \$ 7.00  | \$37,100.00   |
| 42.         | 35                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (2-INCH<br>CALIPER) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>700.00</u>   | \$ <u>24,500.0</u> 0  |
| 43.         | 89                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS<br>(1-GALLON) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$ 33,00   | \$ 2,937.00   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction Inc. |                          |  |
|----------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: |                   | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   |                   |                          |  |

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403 I-C-a-5

CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17 Previous Versions Obsolete

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 44.         | 289                   | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS<br>(5-GALLON) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$ 50.00   | \$ <u>14,450.0</u> 0  |
| 45.         | 1                     | LS   | FURNISH AND INSTALL IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>112,500.0</u> 0  | <u>\$ 112,500.00</u>  |
| 46.         | 378                   | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ROCK MULCH TO<br>MATCH EXISTING (ZARAGOZA) (3-INCH<br>DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                            | \$ <u>6.30</u>   | <u>\$ 2,381.40</u>  |
| 47.         | 6                     | EA   | ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING STORM<br>MANHOLE RING AND COVER AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>1,598.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>9,588.00</u>  |
| 48.         | 68                    | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH THICK<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE FLUME AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ 139.00  | \$ 9,452.00   |
| 49.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-FOOT DIAMOND<br>PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ <u>5,556.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>5,556.00</u>  |
| 50.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 5-FOOT DIAMOND<br>PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ <u>6,945.0</u> 0  | \$ 6,945.00   |
| 51.         | 75                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 18-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$ <u>130.00</u>   | \$ <u>9,750.00</u>  |
| 52.         | 14                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 24-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | <u>\$ 239.00</u>   | \$ <u>3,346.00</u>  |
| 53.         | 16                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 72-INCH DIAMETER REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III; DEPTH: 5' – 10') (INCLUDING CEMENT STABILIZATION) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ 703.00  | <u>\$ 11,248.00</u>   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construc  | etion, Inc. |   |  |
|--|-------------|---|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:   |             | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo                              |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   | /           |   |  |
| Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction<br>Solicitation No. 2022-0403 | I-C-a-6     | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17<br>Previous Versions Obsolete |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|
| 54.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE<br>JUNCTION BOX (A2) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>18</u> ,056.00   | \$ 18,056.00  |
| 55.         | 2                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX/INLET COMBINATION (A3 & A4) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                    | \$ <u>34,514.0</u> 0   | \$ 69,028.00  |
| 56.         | 3                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE<br>JUNCTION BOX (A5, A6, AND A7) AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 17,292.00   | \$ <u>51,876.00</u>   |
| 57.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CAST IN PLACE<br>CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX – SANITARY<br>SEWER SERVICE AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                | \$ <u>19,445.0</u> 0   | \$ 19,445.00  |
| 58.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 10-FOOT DIAMETER<br>CONCRETE MANHOLE ASSEMBLY AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                     | \$ <u>37,210.0</u> 0   | \$ 37,210.00  |
| 59.         | 7                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 2-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | <u>\$ 14,028.0</u> 0   | \$ <u>98,196.00</u>   |
| 60.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 3-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ <u>14,028.0</u> 0   | \$ 14,028.00  |
| 61.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 6-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ <u>71,320.</u> 00   | \$ 21,320.00  |
| 62.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MANHOLE COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 1,459.00  | \$ 1,459.00   |
| 63.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL HEADWALL AND<br>WINGWALL STRUCTURE WITH TRASH<br>GRATE (PLAYA DRAIN) FOR 72" PIPE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ <u>17,362.</u> 00   | \$ 17,36Z.00  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction Inc.  |                          |  |
|----------------------|--|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: | - All and a second and a second a secon | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   |  |                          |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 64.         | 1                     | LS   | PLAYA DRAIN RESHAPING/REGRADING AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>9,678.00</u>   | \$ 9,028.00   |
| 65.         | 1                     | LS   | PRESSURE WASHING OF EXISTING STORM SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <u>48,445.</u> 00   | <u>\$ 48,445.00</u>   |
| 66.         | 1                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING IRRIGATION HEADWALL STRUCTURE AT JORNADO LATERAL (SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ <u>4,862.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>4,862.00</u>  |
| 67.         | 145                   | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>CHAINLINK FENCE (NORTH AND SOUTH) AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                  | \$ 14,00   | \$ 2,030.00   |
| 68.         | 35                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 7-FT X 5.5-FT<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                | \$ <u>1,608.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>56, 780.00</u>  |
| 69.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED<br>CONCRETE HEADWALL AND WINGWALL<br>STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS          | \$ <u>17,362.0</u> 0   | \$ 17,362.00  |
| 70.         | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED<br>CONCRETE COLLAR AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                      | \$ <u>4,167.0</u> 0  | \$ 4,167.00   |
| 71.         | 160                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK<br>FENCE FOR HEADWALL (NORTH AND<br>SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS        | \$ 63.00   | \$ <u>10,080.00</u>   |
| 72.         | 2                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK<br>GATE (8' WIDE) FOR HEADWALL AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                    | <u>\$ 3,473.00</u>   | \$ 6,946.00   |
| 73.         | 1                     | LS   | JORNADO LATERAL CHANNEL<br>RESHAPING/REGRADING AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ <i>5,556.</i> 00  | \$ 5,556.00   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construction, Inc.                                  |         |   |  |  |  |
|--|---------|---|--|--|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:   |         | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo                              |  |  |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   |         |   |  |  |  |
| Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction<br>Solicitation No. 2022-0403 | I-C-a-8 | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17<br>Previous Versions Obsolete |  |  |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit                   | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---|--|---|
| 74.         | 17                    | EA                     | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT4-INCH<br>SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$ 209.00  | \$ 3,553.00   |
| 75.         | 7                     | МО                     | PROVIDE TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN<br>CONTROL BARRICADES (FOR THE DURATION<br>OF CONSTRUCTION) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$ <u>10,417.0</u> 0   | \$ <u>72,919.00</u>   |
| 76.         | 7                     | МО                     | IMPLEMENT STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INCLUDING: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXITS AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OFWORK. | <u>\$ 6,802.0</u> 0  | \$ <u>47,614.00</u>   |
| 77.         |                       |                        |   |  |   |
|             |                       | \$1,904,859.40         |   |  |   |
|             |                       | \$75,635.00            |   |  |   |
|             |                       | \$ <u>1,980,494.40</u> |   |  |   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction, Inc. |                          |  |
|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: |                    | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   | 7                  |                          |  |

### BASE BID II - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: ON-SITE WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENT

| item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 1.          | 1,896                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH<br>C-900/CL 305 POLYVINYL<br>CHLORIDE (PVC) WATER<br>PIPE INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE;<br>DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY<br>BY-PASS | \$ <u>153.25</u>   | \$ <u>790,562.0</u> 0   |
| 2.          | 140                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH<br>DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE<br>INSTALLED WITH<br>FITTINGS, VALVES, AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE; DEWATERING AND<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS                             | \$ <u>167.00</u>   | \$ <u>23,380.00</u>   |
| 3.          | 17                    | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT<br>3/4-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  | \$ <u>1,546.00</u>   | \$ 26,282.00  |
| 4.          | 1                     | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1-<br>INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE   | \$ 2,209.60  | \$ 2,209.60   |
| 5.          | 1                     | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1-<br>1/2-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE   | \$ <u>6,694.00</u>   | \$ 6,694.00   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction, Inc. |                          |  |
|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: |                    | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   |                    |                          |  |

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403

| Item<br>No. | Estimated Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|--------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 6.          | 1                  | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 2-<br>INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE | \$ <u>7,589.00</u>   | \$ 7,589.00   |
| 7.          | 2                  | EA   | REPLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY WITH NEW FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY; COMPLETE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES                | \$ <u>11,769.00</u>  | \$ 72,538.00  |
| 8.          | 2                  | LB   | REMOVE AND SALVAGE<br>EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT<br>ASSEMBLY  | \$ <u>1,389.0</u> 0  | \$ 2,778.00   |
| 9.          | 3,000              | LB   | ADDITIONAL FITTINGS  | \$ 5.00  | \$ <u>15,000.00</u>   |
| 10.         | 2,036              | LF   | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM<br>(TRENCH BOX,<br>SHORING OR BRACING<br>METHODS), COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE   | \$ 2.00  | \$ 4,072.00   |
| 11.         | 2,036              | LF   | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM<br>(TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR<br>BRACING METHODS),<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$_N/A_<br>Removed   | \$_N/A  |
| 12.         | 2,755              | SF   | PATCH PAVEMENT CUT AND<br>RESTORATION WITH 2-INCH<br>HMAC, AS PER CITY<br>OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE            | \$ <u>6.00</u>   | <u>\$ 16,530.0</u> 0  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction, Inc. |                          |  |
|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: |                    | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Negotiated Pricing   |                    |                          |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated Quantity   | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |  |
|-------------|--|------|---|--|---|--|
| 13.         | 145  | CY   | CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$ 193.00  | \$ 27,985.00  |  |
| 14.         | 14. LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY                                     |      |   |  |   |  |
|             | Sum Total Base Bid II (Items 1-13) \$ 445,619.60                 |      |   |  |   |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid) \$\frac{21,000.00}{} |      |   |  |   |  |
|             | Base Bid II plus Mobilization \$466,619.60                       |      |   |  |   |  |

### BASE BID III - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: ON-SITE SANITARY SEWER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS)

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity x Unit Price)<br>(In Figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|
| 1.          | 1,034                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 12-INCH C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS | \$_190.00  | \$ <u>196, 460.0</u> 0  |
| 2.          | 559                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS  | \$ <u>71.00</u>  | \$ 39,689.00  |
| 3.          | 10                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 16-INCH<br>STEEL CASING BY OPEN CUT<br>METHOD AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE AND TEMPORARY BY-<br>PASS                              | \$ <u>498.00</u>   | <u>\$ 4,980.00</u>  |
| 4.          | 6                     | EA   | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH<br>PRECAST BASE, COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  | \$ <u>5,663.0</u> 0  | \$ 33,978.00  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construction  | , Ine,   |   |  |
|--|----------|---|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:   |          | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo                              |  |
| Negotiated Pricing Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403 | I-C-a-12 | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17<br>Previous Versions Obsolete |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|
| 5.          | 2                     | EA   | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH<br>CAST-IN-PLACE, COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  | \$ <u>5,459.0</u> 0  | \$ 10,918.00  |
| 6.          | 4                     | EA   | REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE AND REPLACE WITH NEW MANHOLE IN PLACE; INCLUDING TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$ <u>12,244.0</u> 0   | \$ 48,976.00  |
| 7.          | 1                     | EA   | ABANDON IN PLACE EXISTING MANHOLES   | \$ <u>5,500.00</u>   | \$ 5,500.00   |
| 8.          | 2                     | EA   | REMOVAL OF EXISTING<br>MANHOLE; INCLUDING<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$ <u>18,514.00</u>  | \$ 37,028.00  |
| 9.          | 33                    | VF   | STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA DEPTH FOR MANHOLES EXCEEDING 6- FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER SPECIFICATIONS  | \$ <u>556.00</u>   | \$ <u>18,348.00</u>   |
| 10.         | 17                    | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BY- COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$ <u>1,594.00</u>   | \$ 27,098.00  |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX   | Construction, Inc. |                          |  |
|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
|                      |                    | Y                        |  |
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE: |                    | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo |  |
| Magatistad Driging   |                    |                          |  |

| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity  | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price (In<br>figures)<br>Use 2 decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |
|-------------|--|------|---|--|---|
| 11.         | 1,593  | LF   | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM<br>(TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR<br>BRACING METHODS),<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE                                       | \$ 4.00  | \$ 6,372.00   |
| 12.         | 109  | CY   | CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL<br>(2-SACK); UNDER PATCH<br>PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL<br>PASO SPECIFICATIONS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$ 700.00  | \$ 21,800.00  |
| 13.         |  |      | Left Blank Intent   | ionally  |   |
|             |  |      | Sum Total Ba  | se Bid III (Items 1-12)  | \$ <u>451,147.0</u> 0   |
|             |  |      | Mobilization (Not to ex   | ceed 5% of Base Bid)   | \$ 20,500.00  |
| 18          | Base Bid III plus Mobilization \$471,647.00                          |      |   |  | \$471,647.00  |
|             |  |      |   |  |   |
|             | Sum Total (Base Bid I, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III) \$2,918,761.00 |      |   |  |   |

#### **Deductive Alternate 1:**

**AVAILABLE TO** 

| PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS  |
|---|
| QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS  |
| ILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING |
| ORDER.  |
| ORDER.  |

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 1

|             |   |           | DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 1   |   |   |
|-------------|---|-----------|---|---|---|
| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity                             | Unit      | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2<br>decimals Do<br>Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |
| 17.         | 9,490   | SY        | 12" REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING SOILS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ 5.00   | \$ <u>47,450.</u> 0   |
| 17.         | 9,490   | SY        | 12" IMPORTED SELECT FILL AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$ 7.00   | \$ <u>66,430.</u> 00  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 1 \$_113,880.00 |           |   |   |   |
|             | Mob   | ilizatioı | \$ 3,417.   | .00   |   |
|             |   |           | \$ 117,2  | 97.00   |   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construction, Inc.               |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:                                | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo   |
| Negotiated Pricing                                  |                            |
| Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction / I-C-a-14 | CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17    |
| Solicitation No. 2022-0403                          | Previous Versions Obsolete |

#### **Deductive Alternate 2:**

#### **PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS**

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

#### **DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 2**

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity | Unit     | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Unit Price)  |   |
|-------------|---------------------|----------|---|--|--------------|---|
| 17.         | 9,490               | SY       | 8" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTONE (3"-6") AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$ 17.00   | \$ 161,330.0 | 0 |
|             |                     |          | \$ 161,33   | 0.00   |              |   |
|             | Mobil               | lization | \$ 4,840  | ,00  |              |   |
|             |                     |          | \$ 166,1  | 70.00  |              |   |

### **Deductive Alternate 3:**

Solicitation No. 2022-0403

#### **PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS**

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

#### **DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 3**

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity               | Unit     | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |
|-------------|-----------------------------------|----------|---|--|---|
| 17.         | 9,490                             | SY       | 8" THICK CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE SOILS<br>(6% BY WEIGHT) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS | \$ 10,00   | \$ <u>94,900</u> .00  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 3 |          |   |  | 0.00  |
|             | Mobili                            | zation ( | \$ 2,84-  | 1.00   |   |
|             |                                   |          | \$ 97,74  | 17.00  |   |

| COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construc              | ction, Inc. |                           |  |
|--|-------------|---------------------------|--|
| OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:                     |             | PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo  |  |
| Negotiated Pricing                       |             | FRINT NAME. Joaquili Royo |  |
| Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction | I-C-a-15    | CI - Form - Rev. 4/1/17   |  |

Previous Versions Obsolete

#### **Deductive Alternate 4:**

#### **PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS**

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, ALTERNATE 4.

#### **DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 4**

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity | Unit     | Brief Description of Item                                       | (In figures)<br>Use 2 decimals | Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round |
|-------------|---------------------|----------|---|--------------------------------|---|
| 17.         | 9,490               | SY       | TENSAR TRI-AX GEOGRID (TX-5) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$6.00                         | \$ <u>56,940.00</u>   |
|             |                     |          | \$ 56,94  | 10.00                          |   |
|             | Mobili              | zation ( | \$ 1,700  | 00.19                          |   |
|             |                     |          | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 4                | \$ 58,60                       | 19.00   |

COMPANY NAME: ZTEX Construction, Inc.

OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:

**Negotiated Pricing** 

Proposal – Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403 I-C-a-16

CI – Form – Rev. 4/1/17 Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINT NAME: Joaquin Royo

#### CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Offeror agrees to commence work on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" issued by the Owner. The Contract Time shall begin on the date to commence work specified in the Notice to Proceed and shall run for Three Hundred (300) additional CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS thereafter. Offeror shall substantially complete the project within Two Hundred Seventy (270) CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS after the date to commence work in the Notice to Proceed. Offeror agrees to pay, as liquidated damages, the sum of Eight Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$840.00) for each consecutive calendar day after the date of Substantial Completion, as hereinafter provided in the General Conditions. Offeror further agrees to pay as liquidated damages the sum of Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents (\$465.00) for each consecutive calendar day after the expiration of the Contract Time for Remaining Work, as provided in Paragraph 6.8.3.1 of the General Conditions. The unit price quantities of this contract are estimated.

#### **PROPOSAL**

Enclosed with this proposal is a bid bond for five percent (5%) of the TOTAL bid price including base bid(s), alternate(s) and option(s) which is agreed shall be collected and retained by the owner(s) as liquidated damages in the event this proposal is accepted by the Owner within ninety (90) consecutive calendar days after the date advised for the reception of proposals and the undersigned fails to execute the contract and the required performance and payment bonds with the Owner within fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days after the date said proposal is accepted; otherwise, the said bid security shall be returned to the undersigned upon demand.

THE UNDERSIGNED OFFEROR REPRESENTS TO THE CITY AND TO THE OTHER OFFERORS THAT HIS/HER PROPOSAL, AND THE ESTIMATES ON WHICH IT IS BASED, HAS BEEN CAREFULLY CHECKED AND CONTAINS NO ERRORS, AND NOTHING HAS BEEN OMITTED OR OVERLOOKED IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNTS OFFERED.

| OFFEROR'S NAME: ZIEX Construction                        | on, Inc.                           |   |
|--|------------------------------------|---|
| (AS IT APPEARS ON ORG                                    | ANIZATION CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY    | STATE IN WHICH COMPANY WAS ORGANIZED)               |
| BY:  |                                    | 10/14/2022  |
| Signature  |                                    | Date  |
|  |                                    |   |
| Joaquin Royo - President                                 | 915-591-6900                       | 915-591-6911  |
| Print Signer's name & title                              | Telephone                          | Fax   |
| 1326 Henry Brennan Dr                                    |                                    | El Paso, Texas 79936                                |
| Address  |                                    | City, State, Zip Code                               |
| Address  |                                    | City, State, 21p oode                               |
| JRoyo@ztexconstruction.com (sam                          | e as above)                        | N/A   |
| eMail address Physical A                                 | ddress of Business<br>from above)  | City, State, Zip Code                               |
| IF THE OFFEROR BE A CORPORATION, TH                      | IE FOLLOWING CERTIFICA             | ATE SHOULD BE EXECUTED:                             |
| I, Joaquin Royo , certify that I am t                    | he <u>acting</u> S                 | ecretary of the corporation named as Offeror        |
| hereinabove; that <u>Joaquin Royo</u> , who sign         | ed the aforegoing contract on beh  | alf of the Offeror, was then                        |
| President of said corporation; that said                 | d proposal was duly signed for and | I in behalf of said corporation by authority of its |
| governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate | powers.                            |   |
|  |                                    |   |
| CORPORATE SEC  | RETARY SIGNATURE AND CORF          | PORATE SEAL   |
| Proposal - Padilla Street Reconstruction I-              | C-a-17                             | CI - Form - Rev. 4/1/17                             |
| Solicitation No. 2022-0403                               |                                    | Previous Versions Obsolete                          |

# COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL (CSP) EVALUATION SHEET Padilla Street Reconstruction Solicitation No. 2022-0403

| Evaluation Factors  | Maximum<br>Points | ZTEX<br>Construction | Allen Concrete,<br>LLC | Black Stallion<br>Contractors, Inc. | Horizone<br>Construction<br>I, Itd | Spartan<br>Construction |
|---|-------------------|----------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Factor A - Offeror's Fee Proposal                                 | 30                | \$ 3,058,827.00      | \$ 2,605,214.71        | \$ 3,170,079.20                     | \$ 3,035,596.66                    | \$ 2,674,108.14         |
| Factor A - Offeror's Fee Proposal                                 | 30                | 25.55                | 30.00                  | 24.65                               | 25.75                              | 29.23                   |
| Factor B - Offeror's Experience and Reputation                    | 20                | 20.00                | 8.89                   | 2.89                                | 3.28                               | 0.00                    |
| Factor C - Proposed Key Personnel                                 | 20                | 16.33                | 15.33                  | 14.33                               | 13.67                              | 13.00                   |
| Factor D - Quality of the Offeror's Goods or Services             | 20                | 17.33                | 16.67                  | 15.33                               | 14.67                              | 10.67                   |
| Factor E - Health Insurance                                       | 5                 | 2.00                 | 2.00                   | 1.00                                | 0.00                               | 2.00                    |
| Factor F - Offeror's Experience and Knowledge of Local Conditions | 5                 | 4.63                 | 4.33                   | 4.33                                | 3.97                               | 3.67                    |
| Total Points  |                   | 85.84                | 77.22                  | 62.53                               | 61.34                              | 58.57                   |
|   | Ranking           | 1                    | 2                      | 3                                   | 4                                  | 5                       |

APPROVED: 7/8/2022
Purchasing & Strategil: Surring Director Date

APPROVED: Gvette Hernandez
City Engineer Date

7/8/22





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

|             | 1 LE: Padilla Stre<br>ATE: May 25, 202 |      | truction  |  |   |   |  | DEPARTM  | ENT: Capital Improvement  |
|-------------|--|------|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|
|             | <u> </u>                               |      |   | Black Stallio  | n Contractors, Inc.   | Spartan Constru   | ıction of Texas, Inc.  |  | struction, Inc.   |
|             |  |      |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | EI P  | aso, TX  | EI P   | aso, TX   |
|             |  |      |   | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5  | Bidd   | er 3 of 5   |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity                  | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|             |  |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | PROVEMENTS  |  |  |   |
| 1           | 1                                      | LS   | EARTHWORK OPERATIONS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS               | \$172,500.00   | \$172,500.00  | \$209,562.00  | \$209,562.00   | \$130,967.00   | \$130,967.00  |
| 2           | 3,805                                  | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>CONCRETE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION | \$17.25  | \$65,636.25   | \$15.43   | \$58,711.15  | \$16.00  | \$60,880.00   |
|             |  |      | DOCUMENTS   |  |   |   | Contractor's price:<br>\$58,725.00   |  |   |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING                                      |  |   |   | \$52,777.00  |  |   |
| 3           | 8,900                                  | SY   | ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$9.20   | \$81,880.00   | \$5.93  | Contractor's price:<br>\$52,830.00   | \$4.20   | \$37,380.00   |
| 4           | 000                                    | 0)/  | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF   | <b>044.50</b>  | #C 000 00   | <b>#47.00</b>   | \$10,680.00  | #40.00   | <b>\$7,000,00</b>   |
| 4           | 600                                    | SY   | EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREAS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS           | \$11.50  | \$6,900.00  | \$17.80   | Contractor's price: \$10,685.00  | \$12.00  | \$7,200.00  |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING                                       |  |   |   | \$1,371.15   |  |   |
| 5           | 33                                     | SY   | ROCK MULCH AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$17.25  | \$569.25  | \$41.55   | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,371.00  | \$27.40  | \$904.20  |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF   |  |   |   | \$25,410.05  |  |   |
| 6           | 4,285                                  | LF   | EXISTING CURB AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                      | \$4.60   | \$19,711.00   | \$5.93  | Contractor's price:<br>\$25,436.00   | \$5.60   | \$23,996.00   |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>GUARDRAIL AS SHOWN ON             |  |   |   | \$1,632.40   |  |   |
| 7           | 55                                     | LF   | CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$28.75  | \$1,581.25  | \$29.68   | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,632.00  | \$29.20  | \$1,606.00  |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 18-                                  |  |   |   | \$3,525.72   |  |   |
| 8           | 66                                     | LF   | IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                             | \$80.50  | \$5,313.00  | \$53.42   | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,526.00  | \$38.90  | \$2,567.40  |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 48-                                  |  |   |   | \$7,051.44   |  |   |
| 9           | 66                                     | LF   | IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                             | \$115.00   | \$7,590.00  | \$106.84  | Contractor's price:<br>\$7,052.00  | \$41.90  | \$2,765.40  |





BID NO: 2022-0403

BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

| טוט טר      | DEPARTMENT: Capital improvement |      |   |  |   |   |  |  |   |  |
|-------------|---------------------------------|------|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|--|
|             |                                 |      |   | Black Stallio  | on Contractors, Inc.  | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Con   | struction, Inc.   |  |
|             |                                 |      |   | El Paso, TX  |   | El Paso, TX   |  | El Paso, TX  |   |  |
|             |                                 |      |   | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidder 2 of 5   |  | Bidder 3 of 5  |   |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity           | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |                                 |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |   |  |
|             |                                 |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING  |  |   |   | \$1,780.80   |  |   |  |
| 10          | 1                               | EA   | JUNCTION BOX AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$4,025.00   | \$4,025.00  | \$1,780.80  | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,781.00  | \$1,875.00   | \$1,875.00  |  |
|             |                                 |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING  |  |   |   | \$8,310.40   |  |   |  |
| 11          | 7                               | EA   | INLET AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$3,450.00   | \$24,150.00   | \$1,187.20  | Contractor's price:<br>\$8,310.00  | \$1,181.00   | \$8,267.00  |  |
| 12          | 25                              | EA   | REMOVAL, RELOCATE AND REINSTALL (UPGRADE IF NECESSARY) OF EXISTING SIGNAGE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$1,150.00   | \$28,750.00   | \$771.68  | \$19,292.00  | \$1,181.00   | \$29,525.00   |  |
| 40          | 0                               |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING  | 0.470.50   | 40.45.00  | 400.04  | \$178.08   |  | <b>***</b>  |  |
| 13          | 2                               | EA   | BOLLARDS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$172.50   | \$345.00  | \$89.04   | Contractor's price:<br>\$178.00  | \$139.00   | \$278.00  |  |
| 14          | 1                               | EA   | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING BUS<br>SHELTER AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                          | \$1,380.00   | \$1,380.00  | \$2,968.00  | \$2,968.00   | \$1,389.00   | \$1,389.00  |  |
|             |                                 |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-IN HMAC AS  |  |   |   | \$131,758.80   |  |   |  |
| 15          | 7,080                           | SY   | SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$20.70  | \$146,556.00  | \$18.61   | Contractor's price:<br>\$131,766.00  | \$19.00  | \$134,520.00  |  |
|             |                                 |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-IN BASE COURSE  |  |   |   | \$99,984.30  |  |   |  |
| 16          | 8,270                           | SY   | AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$11.50  | \$95,105.00   | \$12.09   | Contractor's price:<br>\$100,044.00  | \$13.00  | \$107,510.00  |  |
|             |                                 |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL PAVEMENT  |  |   |   | \$20,213.70  |  |   |  |
| 17          | 9,490                           | SY   | SUBGRADE PREPARATION AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$8.05   | \$76,394.50   | \$2.13  | Contractor's price:<br>\$20,214.00   | \$3.00   | \$28,470.00   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| טוט טו      | TI L. IVIAY 25, 202.  | E: May 25, 2022 |   |  |   |   |   |  |   |  |  |
|-------------|---|-----------------|---|--|---|---|---|--|---|--|--|
|             |   |                 |   | Black Stallio  | n Contractors, Inc.   | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.   | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |   |  |  |
|             |   |                 |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | El Paso, TX   |   | El Paso, TX  |   |  |  |
|             |   |                 |   | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidder 2 of 5   |   | Bidder 3 of 5  |   |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity   | Unit            | Brief Description of Item                                       | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) (In Figures) Use two decimals Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |  |
|             | BASE BID I - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS |                 |   |  |   |   |   |  |   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL<br>8" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON       |  |   |   | \$45,010.60   |  |   |  |  |
| 18          | 335   | SY              | (BUS PAD) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                    | \$80.50  | \$26,967.50   | \$134.36  | Contractor's price:<br>\$45,012.00  | \$136.00   | \$45,560.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL<br>6" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON       |  |   |   | \$11,347.90   |  | ·   |  |  |
| 19          | 185   | SY              | (BUS APPROACH PAD) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS        | \$69.00  | \$12,765.00   | \$61.34   | Contractor's price:<br>\$11,348.00  | \$119.00   | \$22,015.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL   |  |   |   | \$60,180.84   |  |   |  |  |
| 20          | 3,708   | LF              | 6" STANDARD CURB & GUTTER AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$20.70  | \$76,755.60   | \$16.23   | Contractor's price:<br>\$60,195.00  | \$15.00  | \$55,620.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" THICK CONCRETE                           |  |   |   | \$119,108.00  |  |   |  |  |
| 21          | 2,200   | SY              | SIDEWALK AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                  | \$62.10  | \$136,620.00  | \$54.14   | Contractor's price:<br>\$119,107.00   | \$40.00  | \$88,000.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE                           |  |   |   | \$49,242.12   |  |   |  |  |
| 22          | 788   | SY              | DRIVEWAY<br>TYPE I AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS        | \$69.00  | \$54,372.00   | \$62.49   | Contractor's price:<br>\$49,248.00  | \$85.00  | \$66,980.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE<br>DRIVEWAY               |  |   |   | \$17,194.32   |  |   |  |  |
| 23          | 286   | SY              | TYPE II AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                      | \$69.00  | \$19,734.00   | \$60.12   | Contractor's price:<br>\$17,195.00  | \$85.00  | \$24,310.00   |  |  |
|             |   |                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE A)                           |  |   |   | \$7,123.20  |  |   |  |  |
| 24          | 6   | EA              | AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                              | \$1,092.50   | \$6,555.00  | \$1,187.20  | Contractor's price:<br>\$7,123.00   | \$1,528.00   | \$9,168.00  |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403 BID DATE: May 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

|             | E. May 25, 2022       |      |  |  |   |   |  |  |   |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|---|
|             |                       |      |  |  | n Contractors, Inc.   | •   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Con   | struction, Inc.   |
|             |                       |      |  | EI   | Paso, TX  | EI P  | aso, TX  | EI P   | Paso, TX  |
|             |                       |      |  | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5  | Bido   | ler 3 of 5  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |   |
| 25          | 5                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE B) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$1,150.00   | \$5,750.00  | \$1,780.80  | \$8,904.00   | \$2,223.00   | \$11,115.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE C)  |  |   |   | \$1,780.80   |  |   |
| 26          | 1                     | EA   | AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$1,207.50   | \$1,207.50  | \$1,780.80  | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,781.00  | \$2,362.00   | \$2,362.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE D)  |  |   |   | \$4,748.80   |  |   |
| 27          | 2                     | EA   | AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$1,265.00   | \$2,530.00  | \$2,374.40  | Contractor's price:<br>\$4,749.00  | \$1,945.00   | \$3,890.00  |
| 28          | 10                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CITY MONUMENT AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                 | \$2,875.00   | \$28,750.00   | \$2,374.40  | \$23,744.00  | \$1,459.00   | \$14,590.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARD   | 4,=0=0   | *****   | ***   | \$3,205.44   | ****   | ***   |
| 29          | 36                    | LF   | FENCE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$172.50   | \$6,210.00  | \$89.04   | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,205.00  | \$278.00   | \$10,008.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, DOUBLE,                        |  |   |   | \$6,674.00   |  |   |
| 30          | 2,350                 | LF   | YELLOW, 4-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                  | \$2.76   | \$6,486.00  | \$2.84  | Contractor's price:<br>\$6,696.00  | \$4.00   | \$9,400.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE,                         |  |   |   | \$7,276.20   |  |   |
| 31          | 2,010                 | LF   | 4-INCH, PROFILE, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                              | \$3.51   | \$7,055.10  | \$3.62  | Contractor's price:<br>\$7,278.00  | \$6.00   | \$12,060.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED  |  |   |   | \$1,220.80   |  |   |
| 32          | 140                   | LF   | PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE,<br>24-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$8.45   | \$1,183.00  | \$8.72  | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,222.00  | \$10.00  | \$1,400.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED  |  |   |   | \$10,031.84  |  |   |
| 33          | 26                    | EA   | PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE,<br>SHARROWS SYMBOL) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$373.75   | \$9,717.50  | \$385.84  | Contractor's price:<br>\$10,032.00   | \$417.00   | \$10,842.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED  |  |   |   | \$616.00   |  |   |
| 34          | 160                   | LF   | CURB PAINT (YELLOW, 6-INCH) AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                          | \$3.74   | \$598.40  | \$3.85  | Contractor's price:<br>\$617.00  | \$6.00   | \$960.00  |





BID NO: 2022-0403

BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| 0.0 07      | ATE: May 25, 202      |      |   |  |   |   |   | DELAKTI  | ENT: Capital Improvement  |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|---|---|--|---|
|             |                       |      |   | Black Stallio  | n Contractors, Inc.   | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.   | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |   |
|             |                       |      |   |  | Paso, TX  |   | aso, TX   | El Paso, TX  |   |
|             |                       |      |   | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5   | Bido   | er 3 of 5   |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) (In Figures) Use two decimals Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |   |  |   |
| 35          | 96                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, 16-INCH                                     | \$11.50  | \$1,104.00  | \$8.90  | \$854.40  | \$12.00  | \$1,152.00  |
|             | 00                    |      | CROSSWALK) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | Ψ11.55   | \$1,101.00  | ψ0.00   | Contractor's price:<br>\$855.00   | ψ12.00   | ψ1,102.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED   |  |   |   | \$626.76  |  |   |
| 36          | 12                    | EA   | PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, YIELD<br>TRIANGLE) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS               | \$57.50  | \$690.00  | \$52.23   | Contractor's price:<br>\$627.00   | \$92.00  | \$1,104.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED   |  |   |   | \$2,789.92  |  |   |
| 37          | 1                     | LS   | PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 4-<br>INCH, SOLID) (PLAYA DRAIN) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$3,450.00   | \$3,450.00  | \$2,789.92  | Contractor's price:<br>\$2,790.00   | \$3,889.00   | \$3,889.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW   |  |   |   | \$405.72  |  |   |
| 38          | 36                    | EA   | REFLECTORIZED TYPE II BUTTONS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$11.50  | \$414.00  | \$11.27   | Contractor's price:<br>\$406.00   | \$21.00  | \$756.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW STREET SIGN   |  |   |   | \$15,136.80   |  |   |
| 39          | 17                    | EA   | AND POST AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$1,437.50   | \$24,437.50   | \$890.40  | Contractor's price:<br>\$15,137.00  | \$1,119.00   | \$19,023.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL MESA RED 1-1/2"<br>ROCK MULCH (3-INCH DEPTH; WEED                                   |  |   |   | \$25,833.00   |  |   |
| 40          | 10,900                | SF   | FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$1.96   | \$21,364.00   | \$2.37  | Contractor's price:<br>\$25,881   | \$2.20   | \$23,980.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 3-INCH TO 6-INCH COBBLESTONE ROCK   |  |   |   | \$17,278.00   |  |   |
| 41          | 5,300                 | SF   | MULCH (6-INCH DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                    | \$6.90   | \$36,570.00   | \$3.26  | Contractor's price:<br>\$17,303.00  | \$7.00   | \$37,100.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (2-INCH   |  |   |   | \$12,465.60   |  |   |
| 42          | 35                    | EA   | CALIPER) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$644.00   | \$22,540.00   | \$356.16  | Contractor's price:<br>\$12,466.00  | \$700.00   | \$24,500.00   |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc. ZTEX Construction, Inc. El Paso, TX El Paso, TX El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5 Bidder 2 of 5 Bidder 3 of 5 **Total Amount Total Amount Unit Bid Price Total Amount Unit Bid Price** (Quantity X **Unit Bid Price** (Quantity X (Quantity X (In figures) Unit Price) (In Item **Estimated** (In figures) (In figures) **Brief Description of Item** Unit Unit Price) (In Figures) Use Two Unit Price) (In Figures) No. Quantity Use Two Decimals Figures) Use two **Use Two Decimals** Use two decimals Decimals Use two decimals decimals Do Not Round BASE BID I - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS \$2,112,86 FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS 43 89 EΑ (1-GALLON) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION \$29.90 \$2,661,10 \$23.74 \$33.00 \$2.937.00 Contractor's price: **DOCUMENTS** \$2.113.00 \$13,721.72 FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS (5-GALLON) AS SHOWN 44 289 EΑ \$46.00 \$13.294.00 \$47.48 \$50.00 \$14.450.00 Contractor's price: ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS \$13,724.00 FURNISH AND INSTALL IRRIGATION SYSTEM 45 LS \$92,000.00 \$92,000.00 \$89.040.00 \$89.040.00 \$112,500,00 \$112.500.00 AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FURNISH AND INSTALL ROCK MULCH TO \$1,345.68 MATCH EXISTING (ZARAGOZA) (3-INCH 46 378 SF \$5.75 \$2,173.50 \$3.56 \$6.30 \$2,381.40 Contractor's price: DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON \$1,346.00 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING STORM 47 EΑ MANHOLE RING AND COVER AS SHOWN ON \$575.00 \$7,950.00 \$3,450.00 \$1,325.00 \$1,598.00 \$9,588.00 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS \$20,048.44 FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH THICK 48 68 SY REINFORCED CONCRETE FLUME AS SHOWN \$74.75 \$5,083.00 \$294.83 \$139.00 \$9,452.00 Contractor's price: ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS \$20,049.00 \$2,991.85 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-FOOT DIAMOND \$2,991.85 49 EΑ PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS \$2,300.00 \$2,300.00 \$5,556.00 \$5,556.00 Contractor's price: SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS \$2,992.00 \$4,780.60 FURNISH AND INSTALL 5-FOOT DIAMOND PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS \$4,780.60 50 EΑ \$4.025.00 \$4.025.00 \$6,945.00 \$6,945.00 Contractor's price: SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS \$4,781.00 FURNISH AND INSTALL 18-INCH DIAMETER REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III; LF 51 75 \$172.50 \$12,937.50 \$175.32 \$13,149.00 \$130.00 \$9,750.00 DEPTH: 5' - 10') AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

**DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

| BID DA      | TE: May 25, 202       | 2    |  | T  |   |   |  | DEPARTM  | ENT: Capital Improvement  |  |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|---|--|
|             |                       |      |  | Black Stallio  | n Contractors, Inc.   | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Con   | struction, Inc.   |  |
|             |                       |      |  | EI   | Paso, TX  | EI P  | aso, TX  | EI P   | aso, TX   |  |
|             |                       |      |  | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5  | Bidder 3 of 5  |   |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |                       |      |  |  |   |   |  |  |   |  |
| 52          | 14                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 24-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$264.50   | \$3,703.00  | \$199.06  | \$2,786.84  Contractor's price: \$2,787.00   | \$239.00   | \$3,346.00  |  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 72-INCH DIAMETER   |  |   |   | \$11,213.92  |  |   |  |
| 53          | 16                    | LF   | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III; DEPTH: 5' – 10') (INCLUDING CEMENT STABILIZATION) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS              | \$920.00   | \$14,720.00   | \$700.87  | Contractor's price:<br>\$11,214.00   | \$703.00   | \$11,248.00   |  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE   |  |   |   | \$14,654.50  |  |   |  |
| 54          | 1                     | EA   | JUNCTION BOX (A2) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$20,700.00  | \$20,700.00   | \$14,654.50   | Contractor's price:<br>\$14,655.00   | \$18,056.00  | \$18,056.00   |  |
| 55          | 2                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX/INLET  | \$36,800.00  | \$73,600.00   | \$16,207.40   | \$32,414.80  | \$34,514.00  | \$69,028.00   |  |
| 33          | 2                     | LA   | COMBINATION (A3 & A4) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$30,800.00  | φ13,000.00  | φ10,207. <del>4</del> 0   | Contractor's price;<br>\$32,415.00   | φ3 <del>4</del> ,314.00  | ф0 <del>9</del> ,020.00   |  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE   |  |   |   | \$42,182.70  |  |   |  |
| 56          | 3                     | EA   | JUNCTION BOX (A5, A6, AND A7) AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$20,700.00  | \$62,100.00   | \$14,060.90   | Contractor's price:<br>\$42,183.00   | \$17,292.00  | \$51,876.00   |  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL CAST IN PLACE  |  |   |   | \$14,654.50  |  |   |  |
| 57          | 1                     | EA   | CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX – SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$19,550.00  | \$19,550.00   | \$14,654.50   | Contractor's price:<br>\$14,655.00   | \$19,445.00  | \$19,445.00   |  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 10-FOOT DIAMETER   |  |   |   | \$18,353.90  |  |   |  |
| 58          | 1                     | EA   | CONCRETE MANHOLE ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$36,800.00  | \$36,800.00   | \$18,353.90   | Contractor's price:<br>\$18,354.00   | \$37,210.00  | \$37,210.00   |  |
| 59          | 7                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 2-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                   | \$13,800.00  | \$96,600.00   | \$7,642.60  | \$53,498.20  | \$14,028.00  | \$98,196.00   |  |
| 60          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 3-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                   | \$13,800.00  | \$13,800.00   | \$8,711.08  | \$8,711.08<br>Contractor's price:<br>\$8,711.00  | \$14,028.00  | \$14,028.00   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

| BID DATE: May 25, 2022 |                                  |                                     | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
|                        | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. | Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc. | ZTEX Construction, Inc.         |
|                        | El Paso, TX                      | El Paso, TX                         | El Paso, TX                     |

|             |                       |      |   |  | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.<br>El Paso, TX   |   | aso, TX   |  | struction, Inc.<br>Paso, TX   |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|---|---|--|---|
|             |                       |      |   | Bid  | lder 1 of 5   | Bidd  | er 2 of 5   | Bido   | ler 3 of 5  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) (In Figures) Use two decimals Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | : CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | PROVEMENTS  |   |  |   |
| 61          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 6-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS    | \$21,850.00  | \$21,850.00   | \$11,085.48   | \$11,085.48<br>Contractor's price:  | \$21,320.00  | \$21,320.00   |
| -           |                       |      |   |  |   |   | \$11,085.00   |  |   |
| 62          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MANHOLE COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                           | \$1,150.00   | \$1,150.00  | \$5,406.00  | \$5,406.00  | \$1,459.00   | \$1,459.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL HEADWALL AND  |  |   |   | \$33,686.80   |  |   |
| 63          | 1                     | EA   | WINGWALL STRUCTURE WITH TRASH<br>GRATE (PLAYA DRAIN) FOR 72" PIPE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$34,500.00  | \$34,500.00   | \$33,686.80   | Contractor's price:<br>\$33,687.00  | \$17,362.00  | \$17,362.00   |
| 64          | 1                     | LS   | PLAYA DRAIN RESHAPING/REGRADING AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                                | \$9,775.00   | \$9,775.00  | \$10,282.00   | \$10,282.00   | \$9,028.00   | \$9,028.00  |
|             |                       |      | PRESSURE WASHING OF EXISTING STORM  |  |   |   | \$14,596.20   |  |   |
| 65          | 1                     | LS   | SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$9,200.00   | \$9,200.00  | \$14,596.20   | Contractor's price:<br>\$14,596.00  | \$69,445.00  | \$69,445.00   |
|             |                       |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING  |  |   |   | \$2,117.35  |  |   |
| 66          | 1                     | EA   | IRRIGATION HEADWALL STRUCTURE AT JORNADO LATERAL (SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS             | \$8,625.00   | \$8,625.00  | \$2,117.35  | Contractor's price:<br>\$2,117.00   | \$4,862.00   | \$4,862.00  |
|             |                       |      | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING  |  |   |   | \$1,204.95  |  |   |
| 67          | 145                   | LF   | CHAINLINK FENCE (NORTH AND SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                    | \$8.05   | \$1,167.25  | \$8.31  | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,205.00   | \$14.00  | \$2,030.00  |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 7-FT X 5.5-FT   |  |   |   | \$54,191.90   |  |   |
| 68          | 35                    | LF   | REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                                | \$1,437.50   | \$50,312.50   | \$1,548.34  | Contractor's price:<br>\$54,192.00  | \$1,608.00   | \$56,280.00   |
|             |                       |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED<br>CONCRETE HEADWALL AND WINGWALL  |  |   |   | \$53,704.90   |  |   |
| 69          | 1                     | EA   | STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$36,800.00  | \$36,800.00   | \$53,704.90   | Contractor's price:<br>\$53,705.00  | \$17,362.00  | \$17,362.00   |





| BID D       | TE: May 25, 2022 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |      |  |  |   |   |  |  |   |  |  |
|-------------|--|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|---|--|--|
|             |  |      |  |  | n Contractors, Inc.   | •   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      |  | El Paso, TX  |   | El Paso, TX   |  | El Paso, TX  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      |  | Bid  | der 1 of 5  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5  | Bido   | ler 3 of 5  |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity                            | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |  |
|             |  |      | BASE BID I - UN  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED   |  |   |   | \$3,609.30   |  |   |  |  |
| 70          | 1  | EA   | CONCRETE COLLAR AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$4,370.00   | \$4,370.00  | \$3,609.30  | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,609.00  | \$4,167.0  | \$4,167.00  |  |  |
| 71          | 160  | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK FENCE FOR HEADWALL (NORTH AND SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$80.50  | \$12,880.00   | \$148.40  | \$23,744.00  | \$63.00  | \$10,080.00   |  |  |
|             |  |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK   |  |   |   | \$4,748.80   |  |   |  |  |
| 72          | 2  | EA   | GATE (8' WIDE) FOR HEADWALL AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$2,875.00   | \$5,750.00  | \$2,374.40  | Contractor's price:<br>\$4,749.00  | \$3,473.00   | \$6,946.00  |  |  |
| 73          | 1  | LS   | JORNADO LATERAL CHANNEL<br>RESHAPING/REGRADING AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$9,775.00   | \$9,775.00  | \$15,158.00   | \$15,158.00  | \$5,556.00   | \$5,556.00  |  |  |
|             |  |      | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT4-INCH   |  |   |   | \$24,489.18  |  |   |  |  |
| 74          | 17   | EA   | SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$1,725.00   | \$29,325.00   | \$1,440.54  | Contractor's price:<br>\$24,489.00   | \$209.00   | \$3,553.00  |  |  |





| ים טום      | DEPARTMENT: Capital improvement             |      |   |  |   |   |  |  |   |  |
|-------------|---|------|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|--|
|             |   |      |   |  | n Contractors, Inc.   | -   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |   |  |
|             |   |      |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | El Paso, TX   |  | El Paso, TX  |   |  |
|             |   |      |   | Bidder 1 of 5  |   | Bidder 2 of 5   |  | Bidder 3 of 5  |   |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity                       | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |   |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |   |  |
|             |   |      | \$24,931.20   |  |   |   |  |  |   |  |
| 75          | 7   | MO   | CONTROL BARRICADES (FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$8,625.00   | \$60,375.00   | \$3,561.60  | Contractor's price:<br>\$24,931.00   | \$10,417.00  | \$72,919.00   |  |
|             |   |      | IMPLEMENT STORM WATER POLLUTION   |  |   |   | \$33,241.60  |  |   |  |
| 76          | 7   | МО   | PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INCLUDING: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXITS AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OFWORK. | \$11,500.00  | \$80,500.00   | \$4,748.80  | Contractor's price:<br>\$33,242.00   | \$6,802.00   | \$47,614.00   |  |
| 77          |   |      |   | Left E   | Blank Intentionally   |   |  |  |   |  |
|             |   |      |   |  |   | \$1,77  | 7,814.30   |  |   |  |
|             | Sum Total Base Bid I (Items 1-76)           |      |   | \$2,1  | 108,064.20  | Contractor's pr   | ice: \$1,778,107.00  | \$1,9  | 25,859.40   |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid) |      |   | \$10   | 03,295.15   | · ·   | ,890.71<br>Price: \$92,602.00  | \$75   | 5,635.00  |  |
|             |   |      |   |  |   | \$1,866,705.01  |  |  |   |  |
|             | Sum Total Base Bid I plus Mobilization      |      | \$2,2   | 211,359.35   | Contractor's price: \$1,870,709.00  |   | \$2,001,494.40   |  |   |  |





| BID D       | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |      |   |  |  |   |  |  | ENT: Capital Improvement  |
|-------------|---------------------------------|------|---|--|--|---|--|--|---|
|             |                                 |      |   | Black Stallio  | on Contractors, Inc.   | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Con   | struction, Inc.   |
|             |                                 |      |   | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 1 of 5                                       |  | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 2 of 5  |  | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 3 of 5                                       |   |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity           | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|             |                                 |      | BASE BID II - UI  | NIT PRICE SCHEDUL  | E: ON-SITE WATER MAIN A  | DJUSTMENT   |  |  |   |
| 1           | 1,896                           | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH C-900/CL 305 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) WATER PIPE INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE; DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS | \$126.50   | \$239,844.00   | \$116.27  | \$220,447.92<br>Contractor's price:<br>\$220,451.00                                | \$153.25   | \$290,562.00  |
|             |                                 |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH  |  |  |   | \$25,961.60  |  |   |
| 2           | 140                             | LF   | DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE; DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS   | \$184.00   | \$25,760.00  | \$185.44  | Contractor's price:<br>\$25,963.00   | \$167.00   | \$23,380.00   |
|             |                                 |      | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT  |  |  |   | \$17,357.68  |  |   |
| 3           | 17                              | EA   | 3/4-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$1,495.00   | \$25,415.00  | \$1,021.04  | Contractor's price:<br>\$17,358.00   | \$1,546.00   | \$26,282.00   |
|             |                                 |      | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1-   |  |  |   | \$1,559.26   |  |   |
| 4           | 1                               | EA   | INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE   | \$2,070.00   | \$2,070.00   | \$1,559.26  | Contractor's price:<br>\$1,559.00  | \$2,209.60   | \$2,209.60  |
| 5           | 1                               | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1-<br>1/2-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE<br>WITH FITTINGS,<br>VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  | \$5,750.00   | \$5,750.00   | \$4,491.75  | \$4,491.75<br>Contractor's price:<br>\$4,492.00                                    | \$6,694.00   | \$6,694.00  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| BID DATE: May 25, 2022 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |                       |      |   |                            |  |                            |  |                            |   |
|--|-----------------------|------|---|----------------------------|--|----------------------------|--|----------------------------|---|
|  |                       |      | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.  |                            | Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.  |                            | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |                            |   |
|  |                       |      |   | El Paso, TX                |  | El Paso, TX                |  | EI P                       | aso, TX   |
|  |                       |      |   | Bid                        | der 1 of 5   | Bidder 2 of 5              |  | Bidder 3 of 5              |   |
| Item<br>No.  | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|  |                       |      | BASE BID II - U   | NIT PRICE SCHEDULE         | E: ON-SITE WATER MAIN A  | DJUSTMENT                  |  |                            |   |
|  |                       |      | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 2- INCH WATER SERVICE LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$9,430.00                 |  | \$6,166.55                 | \$6,166.55   |                            |   |
| 6  | 1                     | EA   |   |                            | \$9,430.00   |                            | Contractor's price:<br>\$6,167.00  | \$7,589.00                 | \$7,589.00  |
|  |                       |      | REPLACE EXISTING FIRE   |                            |  |                            | \$10,005.26  |                            |   |
| 7  | 2                     | EA   | HYDRANT ASSEMBLY WITH NEW FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY; COMPLETE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES                       | \$9,890.00                 | \$19,780.00  | \$5,002.63                 | Contractor's price:<br>\$10,005.00   | \$11,269.00                | \$22,538.00   |
|  |                       |      | REMOVE AND SALVAGE  |                            |  |                            | \$2,665.90   | )                          |   |
| 8  | 2                     | LB   | EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT<br>ASSEMBLY   | \$632.50                   | \$1,265.00   | \$1,332.95                 | Contractor's price:<br>\$2,666.00  | \$1,389.00                 | \$2,778.00  |
|  |                       |      |   |                            |  |                            | \$15,210.00  | \$5.00                     | \$15,000.00   |
| 9  | 3,000                 | LB   | ADDITIONAL FITTINGS   | \$4.03                     | \$12,090.00  | \$5.07                     | Contractor's price:<br>\$15,232.00   |                            |   |
|  |                       |      | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM  |                            |  |                            | \$3,624.08   | 3                          |   |
| 10   | 2,036                 | LF   | (TRENCH BOX,<br>SHORING OR BRACING<br>METHODS), COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  | \$2.88                     | \$5,863.68   | \$1.78                     | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,626.00  | \$2.00                     | \$4,072.00  |
|  |                       |      | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM  |                            |  |                            | \$3,624.08   | \$2.00                     |   |
| 11   | 2,036                 | LF   | (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR<br>BRACING METHODS),<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$2.88                     | \$5,863.68   | \$1.78                     | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,626.00  |                            | \$4,072.00  |





| ים סום                      | BID DATE: May 25, 2022                      |      |  |   |  |  |  |                            |   |
|-----------------------------|---|------|--|---|--|--|--|----------------------------|---|
|                             |   |      | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.   |   | Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.  |  | ZTEX Construction, Inc.  |                            |   |
|                             |   |      | EI   | Paso, TX                                | EI P   | aso, TX  | EI F   | Paso, TX                   |   |
|                             |   |      |  | Bidder 1 of 5                           |  | Bidder 2 of 5                                  |  | Bidder 3 of 5              |   |
| Item<br>No.                 | Estimated<br>Quantity                       | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Price<br>(In Figures)              | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Price<br>(In Figures)                     | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |
|                             |   |      | BASE BID II - UI   | NIT PRICE SCHEDULI                      | E: ON-SITE WATER MAIN A  | DJUSTMENT                                      |  |                            |   |
|                             |   |      | PATCH PAVEMENT CUT AND<br>RESTORATION WITH 2-INCH  |   |  |  | \$19,973.75  |                            |   |
| 12                          | 2,755                                       | SF   | HMAC, AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE                           | \$17.25                                 | \$47,523.75  | \$7.25   | Contractor's price:<br>\$19,975.00   | \$6.00                     | \$16,530.00   |
|                             |   |      | CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL   |   |  |  | \$16,376.30  | )                          |   |
| 13                          | 145   | CY   | (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$161.00                                | \$23,345.00  | \$112.94                                       | Contractor's price:<br>\$16,377.00   | \$193.00                   | \$27,985.00   |
| 14 Left Blank Intentionally |   |      |  |   |  |  |  |                            |   |
|                             |   |      |  | *************************************** |  | \$347,464.13                                   |  |                            |   |
|                             | Sum Total Base Bid II (Items 1-13)          |      |  | \$424,000.11                            |  | Contractor's price: \$347,495.00               |  | \$449,691.60               |   |
|                             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid) |      |  | \$20,776.01                             |  | \$17,373.20<br>Contractor's Price: \$26,118.00 |  | \$23,000.00                |   |
|                             |   |      |  |   | \$364,837.33   |  |  |                            |   |
|                             | Base Bid II plus Mobilization               |      |  | \$4                                     | 44,776.12  | Contractor's p                                 | rice: \$373,613.00   | \$472,691.60               |   |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| יט טוט      | 11 E: Way 25, 202.   |      |  |  | <b>.</b>   |   |  | DEFARTIN   | ENT: Capital Improvement  |  |  |
|-------------|--|------|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|
|             |  |      |  | Black Stallion   | Contractors, Inc.  | Spartan Constru   | iction of Texas, Inc.  | ZTEX Con   | struction, Inc.   |  |  |
|             |  |      | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 1 of 5   |  | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 2 of 5   |   | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 3 of 5   |  |   |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity  | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round |  |  |
|             | UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: BASE BID III ON-SITE SANITARY SEWER ADJUSTMENTS |      |  |  |  |   |  |  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 12-INCH<br>C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL  |  |  |   | \$119,706.18   |  |   |  |  |
| 1           | 1,034  | LF   | CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS | \$138.00   | \$142,692.00   | \$115.77  | Contractor's price:<br>\$119,709.00  | \$190.00   | \$196,460.00  |  |  |
|             |  |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH<br>C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL   |  |  |   | \$47,794.50  |  | \$39,689.00   |  |  |
| 2           | 559  | LF   | CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS | \$74.75  | \$41,785.25  | \$85.50   | Contractor's price:<br>\$47,794.00   | \$71.00  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      | FURNISH AND INSTALL 16-INCH  |  |  |   | \$2,999.80   |  |   |  |  |
| 3           | 10   | LF   | STEEL CASING BY OPEN CUT  METHOD AND  ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN  PLACE AND TEMPORARY BYPASS                     | \$552.00   | \$5,520.00   | \$299.98  | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,000.00  | \$498.00   | \$4,980.00  |  |  |
|             |  |      | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH   |  |  |   | \$30,623.40  |  |   |  |  |
| 4           | 6  | EA   | PRECAST BASE, COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$8,280.00   | \$49,680.00  | \$5,103.90  | Contractor's price:<br>\$30,623.00   | \$5,663.00   | \$33,978.00   |  |  |
|             |  | EA   | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH<br>CAST-IN-PLACE, COMPLETE IN<br>PLACE  |  | \$16,560.00  | \$4,807.10  | \$9,614.20   | \$5,459.00   | \$10,918.00   |  |  |
| 5           | 2  |      |  | \$8,280.00   |  |   | Contractor's price:<br>\$9614.00   |  |   |  |  |
|             |  |      | REMOVAL OF EXISTING  |  |  |   | \$63,036.08  |  |   |  |  |
| 6           | 4  | EA   | MANHOLE AND REPLACE WITH NEW MANHOLE IN PLACE; INCLUDING TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE                  | \$9,200.00   | \$36,800.00  | \$15,759.02   | Contractor's price:<br>\$63,036.00   | \$12,244.00  | \$48,976.00   |  |  |
|             |  |      |  |  |  |   | \$785.99   | -  |   |  |  |
| 7           | 1  | EA   | ABANDON IN PLACE EXISTING MANHOLES   | \$805.00   | \$805.00   | \$785.99  | Contractor's price:<br>\$786.00  | \$29,667.00  | \$29,667.00   |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| BID DATE: May 25, 2022                                |                                    |  |   |  |   |  |  |   |  |
|---|------------------------------------|--|---|--|---|--|--|---|--|
|   |                                    |  |   | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. S   |   | Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.  |  | ZTEX Construction, Inc.   |  |
|   |                                    |  | El Paso, TX   |  | El Paso, TX   |  | El Paso, TX  |   |  |
|   |                                    |  | Bidder 1 of 5   |  | Bidd  | er 2 of 5  | Bidder 3 of 5  |   |  |
| Estimated<br>Quantity                                 | Unit                               | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round  | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round             | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round   |  |
|   |                                    | UNIT PRICE SCHE  | DULE: BASE BID III O  | N-SITE SANITARY SEWER  | ADJUSTMENTS   |  |  |   |  |
| 2   | EA                                 | REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE                                 | \$8,280.00  | \$16,560.00  | \$12,168.80   | Contractor's price:  | \$18,514.00  | \$37,028.00   |  |
|   |                                    | STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA   |   |  |   |  |  |   |  |
| 33  | VF                                 | DEPTH FOR MANHOLES EXCEEDING 6-<br>FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER<br>SPECIFICATIONS                                     | \$166.75  | \$5,502.75   | \$239.03  | Contractor's price:<br>\$7,888.00  | \$556.00   | \$18,348.00   |  |
|   |                                    | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER  |   |  |   | \$24,489.18  | ,  |   |  |
| 17  | EA                                 | LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE | \$1,610.00  | \$27,370.00  | \$1,440.54  | Contractor's price:<br>\$24,489.00   | \$1,594.00   | \$27,098.00   |  |
|   |                                    |  |   |  |   | \$3,775.41   |  |   |  |
| 1,593   | LF                                 | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE                               | \$3.45  | \$5,495.85   | \$2.37  | Contractor's price:<br>\$3,782.00  | \$4.00   | \$6,372.00  |  |
|   |                                    | OFMENT OTABILIZED BACKELL (O GACK), LINDER BATCH   |   |  |   | \$12,310.46  |  |   |  |
| 109   | CY                                 | PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS;  COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$161.00  | \$17,549.00  | \$112.94  | Contractor's price:<br>\$12,311.00   | \$200.00   | \$21,800.00   |  |
|   |                                    |  | Left B  | lank Intentionally   |   |  |  |   |  |
| Cum Total Page Pid III //temp 4 42)                   |                                    |  | ¢266 210 95   |  | \$347,360.79  |  | \$475,314.00   |   |  |
| Suili Total Base Diu III (Itellis 1-12)               |                                    |  | \$500,519.65  |  | Contractor's price: \$347,371.00                                      |  | \$475,514.00   |   |  |
| Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid)           |                                    |  | \$1   | 7,949.67   | \$17,368.03<br>Contractor's Price:\$20,182.00                         |  | \$20,500.00  |   |  |
| Base Bid III plus Mobilization                        |                                    |  | \$384.269.52  |  | \$364,728.82  |  | \$495,814.00   |   |  |
| Contractor's price: \$367,553.00                      |                                    |  |   |  |   |  |  |   |  |
|   |                                    |  |   |  |   |  |  |   |  |
| Sum Total (Base Bid I, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III) |                                    |  |   |  |   | \$2,970,000.00   |  |   |  |
|   | Estimated Quantity 2 2 33 17 1,593 | Estimated Quantity Unit  2 EA  33 VF  17 EA  1,593 LF  109 CY  Su  Mobiliz                                     | Estimated Quantity  Unit  Brief Description of Item  UNIT PRICE SCHE  2 EA  REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  STANDARD MANHOLES EXCREDING 6-FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER SPECIFICATIONS  17 EA  REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF  TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  Sum Total Base Bid III (Items 1-12)  Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid)  Base Bid III plus Mobilization | Estimated Quantity  Unit Brief Description of Item  Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use Two Decimals Do Not Round  2 EA REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING \$8,280.00  2 EA REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING \$8,280.00  33 VF STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA DEPTH FOR MANHOLES EXCEEDING 6-FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER SPECIFICATIONS  17 EA REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  2,345 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  2,345 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER STANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  3,456 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  3,467 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  3,467 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  3,468 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  3,468 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  4,569 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  5,666 CF REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4- INCH SANITARY S | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.   El Paso, TX   Bidder 1 of 5        | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.   El Paso, TX   Bidder 1 of 5   Bidd              | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.   El Paso, TX   Bidder 1 of 5   Blobar 2 of 5 | Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.   El Paso, TX   El Paso, TX   Blader 2 of 5   Blade 2 of 5 |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

**DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

| Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. | Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc. | ZTEX Construction, Inc. |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| El Paso, TX                      | El Paso, TX                         | El Paso, TX             |
| Bidder 1 of 5                    | Bidder 2 of 5                       | Bidder 3 of 5           |

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit | Brief Description of Item                                   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |
|-------------|---|------|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
|             |   |      | 12" REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING SOILS AS               |  |  |   | \$38,624.30  |  |  |
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                             | \$8.05   | \$76,394.50  | \$4.07  | Contractor's price:<br>\$38,714.00   | \$5.00   | \$47,450.00  |
|             |   |      |   |  |  |   | \$54,757.30  |  |  |
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | 12" IMPORTED SELECT FILL AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$12.65 \$120,048.50   | \$5.77   | Contractor's price:<br>\$54,758.00                                    | \$7.00   | \$66,430.00  |  |
|             |   | Ç,   | ım Total – Deductive Alternate 1                            | \$196,443.00   |  |   | \$93,381.60  |  | \$113,880.00   |
|             |   | 51   | im Total – Deductive Alternate T                            | \$196,443.00   |  | Contractor's price: \$93,472.00                                       |  | φ113,000   |  |
|             |   |      |   |  |  | \$4,669.08  |  |  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 1) |      |   | \$9,625.71   |  | Contractor's Price: \$5,936.00  |  | \$3,417.   |  |
|             |   |      |   |  |  | \$98,050.68   |  |  |  |
|             | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 1                      |      |   | \$206,068.71   |  | Contractor's price: \$99,408.00                                       |  | \$117,297.00   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.

El Paso, TX

Bidder 1 of 5

Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.

ZTEX Construction, Inc.

El Paso, TX

Bidder 2 of 5

Bidder 3 of 5

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

|  | em<br>lo.   | Approx.<br>Quantity                              | Unit       | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |
|--|---|--|------------|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
|  |   |  |            |   |  |  |   | \$99,075.60  |  |  |
|  | 17  | 9,490  | SY         | 8" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTONE (3"-6") AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$17.25  | \$163,702.50   | \$10.44   | Contractor's price:<br>\$99,110.00   | \$17.00  | \$161,330.00   |
|  | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 2                                     |  | ·          |   | \$99,075.60  |  |   |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |            | \$163,702.50  | Contractor's price: \$99,110.00                                    |  |   | \$161,330.00   |  |  |
|  |   |  |            |   |  |  | \$4,953.78  |  |  |  |
|  | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 2) |  | \$8,021.42 |   | Contractor's Price: \$5,936.00                                     |  | \$4,840.00  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |            |   |  |  |   | \$104,029.38   |  |  |
|  |   | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 2 |            |   | \$171,723.92   |  | Contractor's price: \$105,046.00                                      |  |  | \$166,170.00   |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.

El Paso, TX

Bidder 1 of 5

Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.

ZTEX Construction, Inc.

El Paso, TX

El Paso, TX

Bidder 2 of 5

Bidder 3 of 5

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

| em<br>lo.   | Approx.<br>Quantity | Unit         | Brief Description of Item                         | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |
|---|---------------------|--------------|---|--|---|---|---|--|--|
|   |                     |              | 8" THICK CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE SOILS         |  |   |   | \$68,328.00   |  |  |
| 17  | 9,490               | SY           | (6% BY WEIGHT) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$19.55  | \$185,529.50  | \$7.20  | Contractor's price:<br>\$68,354.00                                  | \$10.00  | \$94,900.00  |
|   |                     |              |   | \$68,328.00  |   |   |   |  |  |
| Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 3                                     |                     | \$185,529.50 |   |  | price: \$68,354.00  |   | \$94,900.00   |  |  |
|   |                     |              |   |  |   | \$3,416.40  |   |  |  |
| Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 3) |                     | \$9,090.95   |   | Contractor's Price: \$4,749.00                                     |   | \$2,847.00  |   |  |  |
|   |                     |              |   |  | \$71,744.40   |   |   |  |  |
| Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 3                      |                     | \$194,620.45 |   | Contractor's price: \$73,103.00                                    |   |   | \$97,747.00   |  |  |





BID NO: 2022-0403

BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction BID DATE: May 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

> Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc. ZTEX Construction, Inc.

El Paso, TX El Paso, TX El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5 Bidder 2 of 5 Bidder 3 of 5

#### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, ALTERNATE 4.

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit      | Brief Description of Item                                       | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |
|-------------|---|-----------|---|--|--|---|---|--|--|
|             |   |           | TENCAR TRI AV CEOCRIR (TV 5) AS SHOWN ON                        |  |  |   | \$59,692.10   |  |  |
| 17          | 9,490   | SY        | TENSAR TRI-AX GEOGRID (TX-5) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$23.00  | \$218,270.00   | \$6.29  | Contractor's price:<br>\$59,753.00                                  | \$6.00   | \$56,940.00  |
|             | Com Table Deductive Alberta A   |           | ***************************************                         |  | \$59,692.10  |   | \$56.040.0  |  |  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 4                                     |           |   | \$218,270.00   |  | orice: \$59,753.00  |   | \$56,940.00  |  |
|             |   |           |   |  |  | \$2,984.60  |   |  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 4) |           | \$10,695.23   |  | Contractor's Price: \$3,562.00   |   | \$1,709.  |  |  |
|             |   |           |   |  |  | \$62,676.70   |   |  |  |
|             |   | Sum Total | l Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 4                        |  | \$228,965.23   | Contra  | ctor's price: \$63,315.00   |  | \$58,649.00  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

|             |                       |      | Allen Concrete, LLC<br>El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 4 of 5  |  | Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.<br>El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 5 of 5                                |   |  |  |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |
| 1           | 1                     | LS   | EARTHWORK OPERATIONS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                    | \$34,200.00  | \$34,200.00   | \$133,745.74  | \$133,745.74   |  |
| 2           | 3,805                 | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>CONCRETE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS         | \$22.50  | \$85,612.50   | \$10.10   | \$38,430.50  |  |
| 3           | 8,900                 | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$1.75   | \$15,575.00   | \$3.16  | \$28,124.00  |  |
| 4           | 600                   | SY   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF<br>EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREAS AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$6.00   | \$3,600.00  | \$5.56  | \$3,336.00   |  |
| 5           | 33                    | SY   | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING<br>ROCK MULCH AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS        | \$24.50  | \$808.50  | \$23.98   | \$791.34   |  |
| 6           | 4,285                 | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF<br>EXISTING CURB AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS             | \$2.50   | \$10,712.50   | \$2.89  | \$12,383.65  |  |
| 7           | 55                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING GUARDRAIL AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS              | \$45.00  | \$2,475.00  | \$30.95   | \$1,702.25   |  |
| 8           | 66                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 18-<br>IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS       | \$55.00  | \$3,630.00  | \$24.51   | \$1,617.66   |  |
| 9           | 66                    | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 48-<br>IN RCP AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS       | \$75.00  | \$4,950.00  | \$27.60   | \$1,821.60   |  |
| 10          | 1                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING JUNCTION BOX AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS           | \$1,200.00   | \$1,200.00  | \$216.65  | \$216.65   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

|   | TLE: Padilla Stre<br>ATE: May 25, 202 |      | truction   |  |   |   |  | BID NO: 2022-0403 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|---|---------------------------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|---|
|   |                                       |      |  | EI   | Concrete, LLC<br>Paso, TX<br>der 4 of 5   | EI P  | nstruction 1 Ltd.<br>aso, TX<br>ler 5 of 5   |   |
| Item<br>No.   | Estimated<br>Quantity                 | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |   |
| BASE BID I - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE: CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS |                                       |      |  |  |   |   |  |   |
| 11  | 7                                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>INLET AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$1,100.00   | \$7,700.00  | \$875.84  | \$6,130.88   |   |
| 12  | 25                                    | EA   | REMOVAL, RELOCATE AND REINSTALL<br>(UPGRADE IF NECESSARY) OF EXISTING<br>SIGNAGE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS | \$1,100.00   | \$27,500.00   | \$134.43  | \$3,360.75   |   |
| 13  | 2                                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>BOLLARDS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                                     | \$150.00   | \$300.00  | \$187.61  | \$375.22   |   |
| 14  | 1                                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING BUS<br>SHELTER AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                   | \$2,500.00   | \$2,500.00  | \$3,307.11  | \$3,307.11   |   |
| 15  | 7,080                                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-IN HMAC AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$18.50  | \$130,980.00  | \$22.81   | \$161,494.80   |   |
| 16  | 8,270                                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-IN BASE COURSE<br>AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$15.50  | \$128,185.00  | \$9.51  | \$78,647.70  |   |
| 17  | 9,490                                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL PAVEMENT<br>SUBGRADE PREPARATION AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                             | \$4.50   | \$42,705.00   | \$3.10  | \$29,419.00  |   |
| 18  | 335                                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL  8" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON  (BUS PAD) AS SHOWN ON  CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                 | \$74.76  | \$25,044.60   | \$75.32   | \$25,232.20  |   |
| 19  | 185                                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE APRON (BUS APPROACH PAD) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS           | \$86.38  | \$15,980.30   | \$64.22   | \$11,880.70  |   |
| 20  | 3,708                                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" STANDARD CURB & GUTTER AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                       | \$15.09  | \$55,953.72   | \$17.24   | \$63,925.92  |   |
| 21  | 2,200                                 | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" THICK CONCRETE<br>SIDEWALK AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                | \$46.22  | \$101,684.00  | \$63.61   | \$139,942.00   |   |
| 22  | 788                                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE<br>DRIVEWAY TYPE I AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                         | \$72.08  | \$56,799.04   | \$101.30  | \$79,824.40  |   |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

| BID DA      | ATE: May 25, 202      | 2    |  | 1  |   |   |  | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|---------------------------------|
|             |                       |      |  | Allen C  | concrete, LLC   | Horizone Co   | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |                                 |
|             |                       |      |  | El Paso, TX  |   | El Paso, TX   |  |                                 |
|             |                       |      |  | Bid  | der 4 of 5  | Bidder 5 of 5   |  |                                 |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |                                 |
|             |                       | ľ    |  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |                                 |
| 23          | 286                   | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" THICK CONCRETE<br>DRIVEWAY<br>TYPE II AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                             | \$72.71  | \$20,795.06   | \$127.21  | \$36,382.06  |                                 |
| 24          | 6                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE A)<br>AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$1,632.72   | \$9,796.32  | \$3,118.54  | \$18,711.24  |                                 |
| 25          | 5                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE B)<br>AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$2,126.03   | \$10,630.15   | \$2,546.71  | \$12,733.55  |                                 |
| 26          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE C) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$2,760.11   | \$2,760.11  | \$2,276.49  | \$2,276.49   |                                 |
| 27          | 2                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA RAMP (TYPE D) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$2,790.32   | \$5,580.64  | \$2,605.09  | \$5,210.18   |                                 |
| 28          | 10                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CITY MONUMENT AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$1,800.00   | \$18,000.00   | \$3,136.12  | \$31,361.20  |                                 |
| 29          | 36                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARD<br>FENCE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$157.30   | \$5,662.80  | \$145.40  | \$5,234.40   |                                 |
| 30          | 2,350                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, DOUBLE, YELLOW, 4-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$2.90   | \$6,815.00  | \$3.00  | \$7,050.00   |                                 |
| 31          | 2,010                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 4-INCH, PROFILE, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$3.69   | \$7,416.90  | \$5.01  | \$10,070.10  |                                 |
| 32          | 140                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED<br>PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE,<br>24-INCH, SOLID) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$8.89   | \$1,244.60  | \$8.76  | \$1,226.40   |                                 |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

| BID DATE: May 25, 2022 |                      |                            | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|
|                        | Allem Ormanata III O | Hariana Caratonatian Allah |                                 |

|             |                       |      |   | Allen Concrete, LLC  |   | Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.  |  |  |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|---|--|--|
|             |                       |      |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | El Paso, TX   |  |  |
|             |                       |      |   | Bidder 4 of 5  |   | Bidder 5 of 5   |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |
| 33          | 26                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, SHARROWS SYMBOL) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS              | \$394.00   | \$10,244.00   | \$375.43  | \$9,761.18   |  |
| 34          | 160                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED<br>CURB PAINT (YELLOW, 6-INCH) AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                              | \$3.93   | \$628.80  | \$4.69  | \$750.40   |  |
| 35          | 96                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED<br>PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, 16-INCH<br>CROSSWALK) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS          | \$9.08   | \$871.68  | \$10.01   | \$960.96   |  |
| 36          | 12                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, YIELD TRIANGLE) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS               | \$53.24  | \$638.88  | \$82.60   | \$991.20   |  |
| 37          | 1                     | LS   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, WHITE, 4- INCH, SOLID) (PLAYA DRAIN) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$2,853.50   | \$2,853.50  | \$3,504.04  | \$3,504.04   |  |
| 38          | 36                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW<br>REFLECTORIZED TYPE II BUTTONS AS<br>SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                   | \$11.50  | \$414.00  | \$18.77   | \$675.72   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| טוט טו      | ATE: May 25, 202      | _    |  |  |   |   |  | DEFAITIVIENT. | Japitai improvement |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|---------------|---------------------|
|             |                       |      |  | Allen Concrete, LLC<br>El Paso, TX                                 |   | EI P  | nstruction 1 Ltd.<br>aso, TX   |               |                     |
|             |                       |      |  | Bid  | der 4 of 5  | Bidd  | er 5 of 5  |               |                     |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |               |                     |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN  | T PRICE SCHEDULE:  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |               |                     |
| 39          | 17                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW STREET SIGN<br>AND POST AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                      | \$1,385.00   | \$23,545.00   | \$373.75  | \$6,353.75   |               |                     |
| 40          | 10,900                | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MESA RED 1-1/2"<br>ROCK MULCH (3-INCH DEPTH; WEED<br>FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS     | \$3.03   | \$33,027.00   | \$2.05  | \$22,345.00  |               |                     |
| 41          | 5,300                 | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 3-INCH TO 6-INCH COBBLESTONE ROCK MULCH (6-INCH DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$10.04  | \$53,212.00   | \$7.02  | \$37,206.00  |               |                     |
| 42          | 35                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (2-INCH<br>CALIPER) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$1,784.75   | \$62,466.25   | \$695.53  | \$24,343.55  |               |                     |
| 43          | 89                    | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS<br>(1-GALLON) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$42.35  | \$3,769.15  | \$32.43   | \$2,886.27   |               |                     |
| 44          | 289                   | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL SHRUBS<br>(5-GALLON) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$54.45  | \$15,736.05   | \$49.24   | \$14,230.36  |               |                     |
| 45          | 1                     | LS   | FURNISH AND INSTALL IRRIGATION SYSTEM<br>AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS   | \$121,000.00   | \$121,000.00  | \$98,940.19   | \$98,940.19  |               |                     |





BID NO: 2022-0403

BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

| טוט טו      | DEPARIMENT: Capital Improvement |      |  |  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|-------------|---------------------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
|             |                                 |      |  | Allen C  | concrete, LLC   | Horizone Co   | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |  |  |  |  |
|             |                                 |      |  | EI   | Paso, TX  | El Paso, TX   |  |  |  |  |  |
|             |                                 |      |  | Bidder 4 of 5  |   | Bidd  | er 5 of 5  |  |  |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity           | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |  |  |  |  |
|             |                                 |      | BASE BID I - UN  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 46          | 378                             | SF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL ROCK MULCH TO<br>MATCH EXISTING (ZARAGOZA) (3-INCH<br>DEPTH; WEED FABRIC) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$12.10  | \$4,573.80  | \$2.95  | \$1,115.10   |  |  |  |  |
| 47          | 6                               | EA   | ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING STORM MANHOLE RING AND COVER AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$350.00   | \$2,100.00  | \$848.13  | \$5,088.78   |  |  |  |  |
| 48          | 68                              | SY   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH THICK<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE FLUME AS SHOWN<br>ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$145.15   | \$9,870.20  | \$444.34  | \$30,215.12  |  |  |  |  |
| 49          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5-FOOT DIAMOND<br>PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$4,115.00   | \$4,115.00  | \$16,675.48   | \$16,675.48  |  |  |  |  |
| 50          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 5-FOOT DIAMOND<br>PLATE COVERED FLUME STRUCTURE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$6,850.00   | \$6,850.00  | \$26,937.31   | \$26,937.31  |  |  |  |  |
| 51          | 75                              | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 18-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                     | \$86.00  | \$6,450.00  | \$145.17  | \$10,887.75  |  |  |  |  |
| 52          | 14                              | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 24-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                     | \$100.00   | \$1,400.00  | \$175.20  | \$2,452.80   |  |  |  |  |
| 53          | 16                              | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 72-INCH DIAMETER<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III;<br>DEPTH: 5' – 10') (INCLUDING CEMENT<br>STABILIZATION) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$528.00   | \$8,448.00  | \$1,090.01  | \$17,440.16  |  |  |  |  |
| 54          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX (A2) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$13,743.00  | \$13,743.00   | \$24,459.36   | \$24,459.36  |  |  |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| טוט טו      | DEPARTMENT: Capital improvement |      |  |  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|-------------|---------------------------------|------|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
|             |                                 |      |  |  | oncrete, LLC  |   | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |  |  |  |  |
|             |                                 |      |  |  | Paso, TX<br>der 4 of 5  | El Paso, TX<br>Bidder 5 of 5  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity           | Unit | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |  |  |  |  |
|             |                                 |      | BASE BID I - UN  | IT PRICE SCHEDULE  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 55          | 2                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX/INLET COMBINATION (A3 & A4) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                     | \$29,983.00  | \$59,966.00   | \$25,772.69   | \$51,545.38  |  |  |  |  |
| 56          | 3                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX (A5, A6, AND A7) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                | \$13,279.00  | \$39,837.00   | \$19,810.81   | \$59,432.43  |  |  |  |  |
| 57          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL CAST IN PLACE<br>CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX – SANITARY<br>SEWER SERVICE AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$10,285.00  | \$10,285.00   | \$24,536.01   | \$24,536.01  |  |  |  |  |
| 58          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 10-FOOT DIAMETER<br>CONCRETE MANHOLE ASSEMBLY AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                      | \$30,630.00  | \$30,630.00   | \$27,802.20   | \$27,802.20  |  |  |  |  |
| 59          | 7                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 2-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$9,835.00   | \$68,845.00   | \$4,603.40  | \$32,223.80  |  |  |  |  |
| 60          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 3-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$9,627.00   | \$9,627.00  | \$7,012.09  | \$7,012.09   |  |  |  |  |
| 61          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MODIFIED DROP<br>INLET (TYPE III; 6-GRATE) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                         | \$16,536.00  | \$16,536.00   | \$11,765.89   | \$11,765.89  |  |  |  |  |
| 62          | 1                               | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL MANHOLE COVER<br>ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$650.00   | \$650.00  | \$5,778.90  | \$5,778.90   |  |  |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403 BID DATE: May 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

|             |                       |      |   |  |   |   | DEFAITIMENT. Capital Improver  |  |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|---|--|--|
|             |                       |      |   | Allen C  | oncrete, LLC  | Horizone Co   | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |  |
|             |                       |      |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | El Paso, TX   |  |  |
|             |                       |      |   | Bidder 4 of 5  |   | Bidder 5 of 5   |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |  |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID I - UN   | T PRICE SCHEDULE:  | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |  |
| 63          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL HEADWALL AND<br>WINGWALL STRUCTURE WITH TRASH<br>GRATE (PLAYA DRAIN) FOR 72" PIPE AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$16,800.00  | \$16,800.00   | \$90,171.60   | \$90,171.60  |  |
| 64          | 1                     | LS   | PLAYA DRAIN RESHAPING/REGRADING AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$10,500.00  | \$10,500.00   | \$25,275.96   | \$25,275.96  |  |
| 65          | 1                     | LS   | PRESSURE WASHING OF EXISTING STORM<br>SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$6,500.00   | \$6,500.00  | \$8,117.86  | \$8,117.86   |  |
| 66          | 1                     | EA   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>IRRIGATION HEADWALL STRUCTURE AT<br>JORNADO LATERAL (SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS       | \$3,800.00   | \$3,800.00  | \$2,972.18  | \$2,972.18   |  |
| 67          | 145                   | LF   | REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING<br>CHAINLINK FENCE (NORTH AND SOUTH) AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                                 | \$12.50  | \$1,812.50  | \$9.67  | \$1,402.15   |  |
| 60          | 25                    | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 7-FT X 5.5-FT<br>REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT AS   | 000,000  | ¢20,000,00  | <b>\$500.64</b>   | \$20,671.35  |  |
| 68          | 35                    | LF   | SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS  | \$880.00   | \$30,800.00   | \$590.61  | Contractor's price:<br>\$20,672.40   |  |
| 69          | 1                     | EA   | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED<br>CONCRETE HEADWALL AND WINGWALL<br>STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS                         | \$6,800.00   | \$6,800.00  | \$92,132.09   | \$92,132.09  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

| BID DATE: May 25, 2022 |  | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|------------------------|--|---------------------------------|
|                        |  |                                 |

|             | TE: May 25, 202                        | _        |   |  |   |   |  | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improve |  |
|-------------|--|----------|---|--|---|---|--|-----------------------------|--|
|             |  |          |   | Allen C  | oncrete, LLC  | Horizone Co   | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |                             |  |
|             |  |          |   | EI   | Paso, TX  | EI P  | aso, TX  |                             |  |
|             |  |          |   | Bid  | der 4 of 5  | Bidd  | er 5 of 5  |                             |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity                  | Unit     | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In Figures)<br>Use two decimals<br>Do not round | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price) (In<br>Figures) Use two<br>decimals<br>Do not round |                             |  |
|             |  |          | BASE BID I - UN   | IT PRICE SCHEDULE:   | CIVIL AND DRAINAGE IMP  | ROVEMENTS   |  |                             |  |
| 70          | 1                                      | EA       | FURNISH AND INSTALL REINFORCED<br>CONCRETE COLLAR AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$1,200.00   | \$1,200.00  | \$3,374.32  | \$3,374.32   |                             |  |
| 71          | 160                                    | LF       | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK FENCE FOR HEADWALL (NORTH AND SOUTH) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$110.00   | \$17,600.00   | \$116.91  | \$18,705.60  |                             |  |
| 72          | 2                                      | EA       | FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-FOOT CHAINLINK<br>GATE (8' WIDE) FOR HEADWALL AS<br>SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$1,900.00   | \$3,800.00  | \$2,769.03  | \$5,538.06   |                             |  |
| 73          | 1                                      | LS       | JORNADO LATERAL CHANNEL<br>RESHAPING/REGRADING AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  | \$8,500.00   | \$8,500.00  | \$16,571.25   | \$16,571.25  |                             |  |
| 74          | 17                                     | EA       | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT4-INCH<br>SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$1,694.00   | \$28,798.00   | \$1,752.02  | \$29,784.34  |                             |  |
| 75          | 7                                      | МО       | PROVIDE TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CONTROL BARRICADES (FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS   | \$3,500.00   | \$24,500.00   | \$15,515.72   | \$108,610.04   |                             |  |
| 76          | 7                                      | МО       | IMPLEMENT STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INCLUDING: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXITS AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OFWORK. | \$14,400.00  | \$100,800.00  | \$1,467.56  | \$10,272.92  |                             |  |
| 77          |  |          |   | Left B   | lank Intentionally  |   |  |                             |  |
|             |  |          |   | \$1,7  | 731,339.55  | \$1,96  | 7,882.59   |                             |  |
|             |  | Su       | m Total Base Bid I (Items 1-76)   | Contractor's p   | price: \$1,746,488.55   | Contractor's pr   | ice: \$1,967,783.44  |                             |  |
|             |  | Mobiliza | ation (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid)  | , -  | 6,566.97  | \$50  | 033 50   |                             |  |
|             |  | MODIIIZO | The tro oxecou 070 of base blaj   | Contractor's price: \$87,324.43                                    |   | \$59,033.50   |  |                             |  |
|             | Sum Total Base Bid I plus Mobilization |          |   | \$1,817,906.52   |   | \$2,026,916.09  |  |                             |  |
|             |  | Juill    | Total Buss Did I pius Mobilization  | Contractor's p   | price: \$1,833,812.98   | Contractor's pr   | ice: \$2,026,816.94  |                             |  |

Approved By: \_\_/s/\_\_\_ Date:\_7/6/2022\_\_\_\_





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

| BID D       | ATE: May 25, 202      | 2    |   |  |   |   |   | DEPARTM | IENT: Capital Improvement |
|-------------|-----------------------|------|---|--|---|---|---|---------|---------------------------|
|             |                       |      |   | Allen Concrete, LLC  El Paso, TX  Bidder 4 of 5                    |   | EI P  | nstruction 1 Ltd.<br>aso, TX<br>er 5 of 5                           |         |                           |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals |         |                           |
|             |                       |      | BASE BID II - U   | NIT PRICE SCHEDULE   | : ON-SITE WATER MAIN A  | DJUSTMENT   |   |         |                           |
| 1           | 1,896                 | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH C-900/CL 305 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) WATER PIPE INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE; DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS | \$130.00   | \$246,480.00  | \$137.66  | \$261,003.36  |         |                           |
| 2           | 140                   | LF   | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE; DEWATERING AND TEMPORARY BY-PASS                          | \$172.00   | \$24,080.00   | \$182.71  | \$25,579.40   |         |                           |
| 3           | 17                    | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 3/4-INCH WATER SERVICE<br>LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$1,485.00   | \$25,245.00   | \$1,576.82  | \$26,805.94   |         |                           |
| 4           | 1                     | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1- INCH WATER SERVICE<br>LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$2,120.58   | \$2,120.58  | \$2,252.60  | \$2,252.60  |         |                           |
| 5           | 1                     | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 1-1/2-INCH WATER SERVICE<br>LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$5,655.00   | \$5,655.00  | \$6,006.93  | \$6,006.93  |         |                           |
| 6           | 1                     | EA   | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 2-INCH WATER SERVICE<br>LINE WITH FITTINGS, VALVES, METER BOX AND<br>ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$9,660.42   | \$9,660.42  | \$10,261.83   | \$10,261.83   |         |                           |
| 7           | 2                     | EA   | REPLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY WITH<br>NEW FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY; COMPLETE WITH<br>FITTINGS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES   | \$10,131.66  | \$20,263.32   | \$10,762.41   | \$21,524.82   |         |                           |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

|             | ATE: May 25, 202                            |      |   |                            |  |                            |  | DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |
|-------------|---|------|---|----------------------------|--|----------------------------|--|---------------------------------|
|             |   |      |   | EI                         | Concrete, LLC Paso, TX Ider 4 of 5   | EI P                       | nstruction 1 Ltd.<br>aso, TX<br>er 5 of 5  |                                 |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity                       | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Price<br>(In Figures) | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |                                 |
|             |   |      | BASE BID II - UI  | NIT PRICE SCHEDUL          | E: ON-SITE WATER MAIN A  | DJUSTMENT                  |  |                                 |
| 8           | 2   | LB   | REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT<br>ASSEMBLY  | \$590.00                   | \$1,180.00   | \$625.72                   | \$1,251.44   |                                 |
| 9           | 3,000                                       | LB   | ADDITIONAL FITTINGS   | \$3.53                     | \$10,590.00  | \$3.75                     | \$11,250.00  |                                 |
| 10          | 2,036                                       | LF   | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM<br>(TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING<br>METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE                                    | \$5.00                     | \$10,180.00  | \$2.50                     | \$5,090.00   |                                 |
| 11          | 2,036                                       | LF   | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENCH BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$5.00                     | \$10,180.00  | \$2.50                     | \$5,090.00   |                                 |
| 12          | 2,755                                       | SF   | PATCH PAVEMENT CUT AND RESTORATION WITH 2-INCH<br>HMAC, AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE       | \$6.50                     | \$17,907.50  | \$38.50                    | \$106,067.50   |                                 |
| 13          | 145   | CY   | CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH<br>PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO<br>SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE | \$165.00                   | \$23,925.00  | \$175.20                   | \$25,404.00  |                                 |
| 14          |   |      |   | Left E                     | Blank Intentionally  |                            |  |                                 |
|             | Sum Total Base Bid II (Items 1-13)          |      |   |                            | \$407,466.82   |                            | \$507,587.82   |                                 |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid) |      |   | \$20,373.34                | \$15,227.63  |                            |  |                                 |
|             | Base Bid II plus Mobilization               |      |   | \$427,840.16               |  | \$522,815.45               |  |                                 |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

| BID D       | DEFARTI               | IENT: Capital Improvement |  |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
|             |                       |                           |  | Allen C  | concrete, LLC  | Horizone Cor  | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |  |  |
|             |                       |                           |  | EI   | Paso, TX   | EI P  | aso, TX  |  |  |
|             |                       |                           |  | Bidder 4 of 5  |  | Bidder 5 of 5   |  |  |  |
| Item<br>No. | Estimated<br>Quantity | Unit                      | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |  |  |
|             |                       |                           | UNIT PRICE SCHE  | DULE: BASE BID III O   | N-SITE SANITARY SEWER  | ADJUSTMENTS   |  |  |  |
| 1           | 1,034                 | LF                        | FURNISH AND INSTALL 12-INCH C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL<br>CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED;<br>INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS   | \$141.37   | \$146,176.58   | \$150.17  | \$155,275.78   |  |  |
| 2           | 559                   | LF                        | FURNISH AND INSTALL 8-INCH C900 (GREEN) POLYVINYL<br>CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWER PIPE COMPLETE, INSTALLED;<br>INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEWATERING AND<br>TEMPORARY<br>BY-PASS | \$76.58  | \$42,808.22  | \$81.34   | \$45,469.06  |  |  |
| 3           | 10                    | LF                        | FURNISH AND INSTALL 16-INCH STEEL CASING BY OPEN<br>CUT METHOD AND ACCESSORIES; COMPLETE IN PLACE<br>AND TEMPORARY BYPASS  | \$231.00   | \$2,310.00   | \$245.28  | \$2,452.80   |  |  |
| 4           | 6                     | EA                        | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH PRECAST BASE,<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$8,482.32   | \$50,893.92  | \$9,010.39  | \$54,062.34  |  |  |
| 5           | 2                     | EA                        | STANDARD MANHOLES; 48-INCH CAST-IN-PLACE,<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$8,482.32   | \$16,964.64  | \$9,010.39  | \$18,020.78  |  |  |
| 6           | 4                     | EA                        | REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE AND REPLACE WITH<br>NEW MANHOLE IN PLACE; INCLUDING<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$9,189.18   | \$36,756.72  | \$9,761.26  | \$39,045.04  |  |  |
| 7           | 1                     | EA                        | ABANDON IN PLACE EXISTING MANHOLES   | \$589.05   | \$589.05   | \$625.72  | \$625.72   |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403 BID DATE: May 25, 2022 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement |  |  |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---------------------------------|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|                                 |  |  | Allen C   | oncrete, LLC   | Horizone Cor  | nstruction 1 Ltd.  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  |  | EII   | Paso, TX   | El Pa   | aso, TX  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  |  | Bidder 4 of 5   |  | Bidder 5 of 5   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Estimated<br>Quantity           | Unit                                   | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round  | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  | UNIT PRICE SCHE  | DULE: BASE BID III O  | N-SITE SANITARY SEWER  | ADJUSTMENTS   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2                               | EA                                     | REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE   | \$8,482.32  | \$16,964.64  | \$9,010.39  | \$18,020.78  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 33                              | VF                                     | STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA DEPTH FOR MANHOLES<br>EXCEEDING 6- FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER<br>SPECIFICATIONS  | \$165.00  | \$5,445.00   | \$175.20  | \$5,781.60   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 17                              | EA                                     | REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4-INCH SANITARY SEWER<br>LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES,<br>PIPING AND ACCESSORIES,<br>TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE | \$1,649.34  | \$28,038.78  | \$1,752.02  | \$29,784.34  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1,593                           | LF                                     | TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENC BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$2.36  | \$3,759.48   | \$2.50  | \$3,982.50   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 109                             | CY                                     | CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH<br>PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS;<br>COMPLETE IN PLACE  | \$165.00  | \$17,985.00  | \$175.20  | \$19,096.80  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  |  | Left B  | lank Intentionally   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 | Su                                     | m Total Base Bid III (Items 1-12)  |   | \$368,692.03   |   | \$391,617.54   |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 | Mobiliza                               | ation (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid)   |   | \$18,434.60  |   | \$11,748.52  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  | Base Bid III plus Mobilization   |   | \$387,126.63   | \$403,366.06  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 |  |  |   | 00.000.075.5   |   | #0.050.00T.00  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ;                               | Sum Total                              | (Base Bid I, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III)  | Contractor's p  |  | Contractor's pri  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                                 | Estimated Quantity 2 2 33 17 1,593 109 | Estimated Quantity  2 EA  33 VF  17 EA  1,593 LF  109 CY  Su  Mobiliz  | Estimated Quantity  Unit  Brief Description of Item  UNIT PRICE SCHE  2 EA  REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  33 VF  STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA DEPTH FOR MANHOLES EXCEEDING 6- FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER SPECIFICATIONS  17 EA  REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4-INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1,593 LF  TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENC BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  109 CY  CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  Sum Total Base Bid III (Items 1-12)  Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid) | Estimated Quantity  Unit  Brief Description of Item  Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use Two Decimals Do Not Round)  Estimated Quantity  Unit  Each REMOVAL OF EXISTING MANHOLE; INCLUDING TEMPORARY BY-PASS; COMPLETE IN PLACE  33 VF STANDARD MANHOLES, EXTRA DEPTH FOR MANHOLES EXCEEDING 6-FEET OF DEPTH; AS PER SPECIFICATIONS  17 EA REPLACE AND RE-CONNECT 4-INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS WITH FITTINGS, INCLUDING SERVICE TEES, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES, TEMPORARY BY-PASS; BYCOMPLETE IN PLACE  1.593 LF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM (TRENC BOX, SHORING OR BRACING METHODS), COMPLETE IN PLACE  109 CY CHENT STABILIZED BACKFILL (2-SACK); UNDER PATCH PAVEMENT; AS PER CITY OF EL PASO SPECIFICATIONS; S165.00 COMPLETE IN PLACE  Left B  Sum Total (Base Bid III (Items 1-12)  Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Base Bid)  Base Bid III plus Mobilization | Allen Concrete, LLC   | Allen Concrete, LLC   Horizone Cor   | Allen Concrete, LLC   Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.   El Paso, TX   Bidder 4 of 5   Bidder 5 of 5 |  |  |  |  |





BID NO: 2022-0403

**DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** 

BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

Allen Concrete, LLC Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.

El Paso, TX El Paso, TX

Bidder 4 of 5 Bidder 5 of 5

PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals |  |
|-------------|---|------|---|--|--|---|---|--|
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | 12" REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING SOILS AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$0.97   | \$9,205.30   | \$1.52  | \$14,424.80   |  |
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | 12" IMPORTED SELECT FILL AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                | \$0.54   | \$5,124.60   | \$9.94  | \$94,330.60   |  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 1                                     |      |   |  | \$14,329.90  |   | \$108,755.40  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 1) |      |   | \$716.50   |  | \$3,262.60  |   |  |
|             | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 1                      |      |   |  | \$15,046.40  |   | \$112,018.06  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

Allen Concrete, LLC Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.

El Paso, TX El Paso, TX

Bidder 4 of 5 Bidder 5 of 5

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

| Iten<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit     | Brief Description of Item  | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |  |
|-------------|---|----------|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| 1           | 9,490   | SY       | 8" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTONE (3"-6") AS SHOWN ON<br>CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS | \$10.50  | \$99,645.00  | \$15.62   | \$148,233.80   |  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 2                                     |          | \$99,645.00  |  |  | \$148,233.80  |  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 2) |          |  | \$4,982.25   |  | \$4,470.14  |  |  |
|             | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 2                      |          |  | \$404.007.0F   | \$152,703.94   |   |  |  |
|             |   | Sum Tota | i Modilization and Deductive Alternate 2                                 |  | \$104,627.25   | Contractor's p  | rice: \$152,680.81   |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

| DATE: May 23, 2022 |                     |                              | DEFAKTIMENT. Capital improvement |
|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                    | Allen Concrete, LLC | Horizone Construction 1 Ltd. |                                  |
|                    | El Paso, TX         | El Paso, TX                  |                                  |
|                    | Bidder 4 of 5       | Bidder 5 of 5                |                                  |

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, AND ALTERNATE 4.

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit | Brief Description of Item   | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |  |
|-------------|---|------|---|--|--|---|--|--|
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | 8" THICK CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE SOILS<br>(6% BY WEIGHT) AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION<br>DOCUMENTS | \$8.80   | \$83,512.00  | \$19.14   | \$181,638.60   |  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 3                                     |      | \$83,512.00   |  | \$18 <sup>-</sup>  | ,638.60   |  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 3) |      | \$4,175.00  |  | \$5,449.15   |   |  |  |
|             | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 3                      |      |   | \$8  | 37,687.00  | \$187,087.75  |  |  |





BID TITLE: Padilla Street Reconstruction

BID NO: 2022-0403

BID DATE: May 25, 2022

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

Allen Concrete, LLC Horizone Construction 1 Ltd.

El Paso, TX

Bidder 4 of 5

El Paso, TX

Bidder 5 of 5

### PAVING ALTERNATES AT INTERSECTIONS

QUANTITIES FROM LINE ITEM 17 WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM BASE BID I IF ENOUGH FUNDING IS AVAILABLE TO AWARD THE CHANGE ON MATERIAL FOR THE INTERSECTIONS BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER.

IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE, DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES WILL BE AWARDED IN THE ORDER; ALTERNATE 1, ALTERNATE 2, ALTERNATE 3, ALTERNATE 4.

| Item<br>No. | Approx.<br>Quantity   | Unit | Brief Description of Item                | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two<br>Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals | Unit Bid Price<br>(In figures)<br>Use Two Decimals<br>Do Not Round | Total Amount<br>(Quantity X<br>Unit Price)<br>Do Not Round<br>Only Two<br>Decimals |
|-------------|---|------|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
|             |   | 0.7  | TENSAR TRI-AX GEOGRID (TX-5) AS SHOWN ON | 40.00  | ***  | 4.0   | \$99,739.90  |  |  |
| 17          | 9,490   | SY   | CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS                   | \$2.82   | \$26,761.80  | \$10.51   | Contractor's price:<br>\$9,739.90  |  |  |
|             |   |      |  |  |  | \$99,739.90   |  |  |  |
|             | Sum Total – Deductive Alternate 4                                     |      |  |  | \$26,761.80  |   | Contractor's price: \$9,739.90   |  |  |
|             | Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Deductive Alternate 4) |      |  |  | \$1,338.09   |   | \$292.19   |  |  |
|             | Sum Total Mobilization and Deductive Alternate 4                      |      |  |  | \$28,099.89  |   | \$100,032.09   |  |  |
|             |   |      |  |  |  |   | Contractor's price: \$10,032.09  |  |  |

|        | 0000 0400 B I'll OL 4 B                            |                               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--------|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|        | 2022-0403 Padilla Street Reconstruction  View List |                               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1      |  | Galleges Mari                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2      | Abescape Accent Landscape Con                      | Gallegos, Mari<br>Counts, Tim |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3      | Allen Concrete Inc.                                | Magdaleno, Jesus              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4      | AMTEK  | Rugh, John                    |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 5      | Black Stallion Contr                               | Luna, Hector                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 6      |  | Concha, David                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|        | CEA Group  | STINSON, MORGAN               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 7<br>8 | ConstructConnect                                   | Wood, Jane                    |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9      | Construction Reporte                               | Oney, Hilary                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|        | CSA Constructors                                   |                               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 10     | Deltek   | Management, Source            |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 11     | Direx Construction,                                | Hudson, Brad                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 12     | Dodge Data   | Peggy, Koehn                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 13     | DRS Rock Materials,                                | Soto, Daniel                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 14     | Enotsyek   | Dominguez, Luis               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 15     | EPHCC  | Mireles, Maria                |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 16     | GCC Sun City Materia                               | Rivas, Fernando               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 17     | HA Precast Inc.                                    | TYREE, Bruno                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 18     | Hawk Construction                                  | Sifuentes, Gilbert            |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 19     | Horizone Const. 1 LT                               | De Stefano, Luis Rene         |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 20     | HUB  | Gilcrease, Paul               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 21     | Industrial Fabrics,                                | Crooker, Hannah               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 22     | International Eagle                                | Molina, Marcos                |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 23     | J. Carrizal  | Victor, Solis                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 24     | J.A.R  | Guillermo, Ovies              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 25     | J.D. Abrams L.P.                                   | Kincaid, Kenneth              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 26     | Jobe Materials                                     | Paredes, Raul                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 27     | Keystone   | Mlchael, Guillen              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 28     | Lesna Construction                                 | Construction, Lesna           |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 29     | Lizandro Naranjo                                   | Naranjo, Lizandro             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 30     | Lobo Distribution LL                               | Wolfe, Perry                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 31     | Martinez Bros. Contr                               | Martinez, Heriberto           |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 32     | McMillan And Associa                               | McMillan, Terry               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 33     | Moreno Cardenas Inc.                               | Quintanilla, Veronica         |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 34     | Pacific Inc  | Doe, John                     |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 35     | PMI Pavement Marking                               | HESSNEY, STEVE                |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 36     | Prime Vendor Inc.                                  | Jones, Kim                    |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 37     | Quantum Engineering                                | Fraga, Miguel                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 38     | Smartprocure                                       | Bjornsson, Ron                |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 39     | SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION                               | ALLEN, STEVE                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 40     | Straight Edge Contra                               | Jesus, Mesta                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 41     | The PlanIt Room                                    | Hernandez, Cecilia            |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 42     | tierra firme const i                               | ruiz jr, abraham g            |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 43     | Tri-State Electric,                                | Motta, Alejandro              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 44     | Vertex Contractors,                                | Ruiz, Erika                   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 45     | Vitual Builders Exch                               | Olguin, Jeannette             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 46     | Wayne Enterprises                                  | Austin, Fork                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 47     | Zayza Irrigation and                               | Banks, Archie                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 48     | ZTEX Construction I                                | Royo, Joaquin                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 49     |  | Martinez, Jessica             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 50     |  | Banquil, Lovely               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 51     |  | Watson, Frank                 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 52     |  | Mario, Canchola               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|        | ł — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —            |                               |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |